Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane Cl
P.O. Box 90719 a On
Pleasanton, CA 94566

(510) 426-2600 ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (510 4260106 L CONSULTANTS

April 29, 1993

Ms. Juliett Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, California 94621

Clayton Project No. 45040.08

Subject: Revised Quarterly Report for the South Shore Sopping Center in Alameda,
California

Dear Ms. Shin:

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. is pleased to present a copy of our revised
quarterly report for the activities conducted from November 1992 to February 1993 at
the South Shore Shopping Center, located at the corner of Park Street and Shoreline
Drive in Alameda, California.

The original quarterly report was sent to you in March 1993. Please note that
foliowing revisions have been incorporated into the revised report.

» The location of monitoring wells MW-24 and MW-25 have been modified in thee
maps to reflect their correct locations.

+ The quarterly report for Kamur Industries is included in the revised report as
Appendix C.

« Groundwater contamination plums have adjusted for the new locations of
monitoring wells MW-24 and MW-25.

» Minor changes have been made to the isoconcentration maps for chlorinated
hydrocarbons in the former Texaco Gas Station area to more accurately reflect the
sice of the groundwater contamination plume.
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Ms. Juliett Shin Page 2
Alameda County Health Care Services Clayton Project No. 45040.08

April 29, 1993

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at
(510) 426-2616 or Dariush Dastmalchi at (510) 426-2609.

Sincerely,

/ Anthony/&McElligott, P.E.

é"b— Supervisor, Remediation
Western Operations

ASM/cmh

Enclosure
cc:  Mr. Bernard Levy of Harsch Investment Corp., Portland
Mr. Lester Feldman of the Regional Water Quality Control Board
Mr. Bob Robles of Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc.
Mr. Murray Stevens of Kamur Industries
Mr. Bob Leste and Mr. Herman Engbers, Harsch Investment Corp., Oakland
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. was retained by Harsch Investment Corp. to
conduct quarterly monitoring activities at the South Shore Shopping Center at the
corner of Shore Line Drive and Park Street in Alameda, California (Figure 1). These
activities were conducted from November, 1992 to February, 1993. The following
tasks were completed during this period:

» Task 1 - Monitoring Well Installation (MW-22, MW-23, MW-24 and MW-25)
s Task 2 - Monitoring Well Development

s Task 3 - Groundwater monitoring and sampling

« Task 4 - Soil and groundwater samples analysis

2.0 TASK 1: MONITORING WELL INSTALIATION

On February 16, 1993, Clayton observed the installation of two monitoring wells MW-
22 and MW-23 (Figure 2). Before commencing the drilling activities, Clayton had
prepared a health and safety plan based on the planned work activities and
environmental investigations, in accordance with Title 29 of the Code of Federal
Regulations, Section 1910.120 (29 CFR 1910.120).

During the drilling of the monitoring wells, soil characteristics were logged in the field
by Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi, Clayton geologist, using the Unified Soil Classification
System (Appendix A). Distinguishing features such as color, odor, and relative soil
moisture content were noted in the field logs. Drilling and sampling activities were
conducted in accordance with the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB),
and Tri-Regional and Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
guidelines. Clayton’s drilling, well construction, and sampling protocols for
borehole/monitoring well installation (Appendix B) was supervised by a civil engineer
registered in the State of California.

To aid in locating contamination, Clayton screened the soil cuttings during the drilling
activity for total ionizable organic compounds using a photoionization detector (PID),
and visually examined the soil for petroleum compounds. Clayton collected soil
samples with a 2.5-inch split-barrel sampler until groundwater was encountered.

Monitoring well MW-22 was installed to assess the extent of the contamination from
the former Texaco Gas Station. It was drilled southeast of the Lyon’s Restaurant
(former Texaco service station). Monitoring well MW-22 was permitted by the East
Bay Regional Parks District and was constructed within park property. The well was
constructed of 2-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing to a depth of 25 feet
below ground surface (bgs).

Monitoring well MW-23 was installed to determine the possible extent of the
contamination from operation of the hydraulic lifts in the former Goodyear Service
Station {currently a Big 5 Sporting Goods Store). Monitoring well MW-23 was
permitted by Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (Zone
7). The well was constructed of 2-inch diameter PVC casing to a depth of 20 feet bgs.

The monitoring wells were constructed using screened casing extending above the
water table. Solid casing was then installed to the surface. The sand pack was

1
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extended to 1 foot above the screen. A 1-foot thick bentonite seal was placed on top
of the sand pack, and the well was sealed to the surface using cement grout. A
locking cap was used to secure the well in a Christie box that was raised above the
surface grade by approximately 1 inch. Figures 3 and 4 show the schematic diagrams
for construction of these wells,

The Kamur Industries report for groundwater sampling and installation of monitoring
wells MW-24 and MW-25 is included in Appendix C. Please note that in the Kamur
Industries report monitoring well MW-24 is identified as STMW-6 and monitoring well
MW-25 is referred to as STMW-3.

3.0 TASK 2: MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

The well seal in newly constructed wells was allowed to set for 72 hours prior to
development. Development of the well can volatilize the contaminants present;
therefore, the wells were sampled 72 hours after development.

The wells were developed using disposable bailers until water turbidity and specific
conductance stabilized.

4.0 TASK 3: GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On February 23 and 24, 1993, Clayton collected groundwater samples from monitoring
wells MW-5B, MW-7B, MW-8B, MW-11, MW-14, MW-15, MW-16, MW-17, MW-18,
MW-22 and MW-23. The groundwater samples were collected in clean laboratory-
supplied containers and placed immediately into an iced cooler for transport to
Clayton’s laboratory. One trip blank was furnished in accordance with Clayton’s
quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) program. Groundwater sampling activities
were conducted according to Clayton’s monitoring well sampling protocols based on
the RWQCB and ACHCSA guidelines (Appendix D). Details of the groundwater
sampling activities are provided in the water sampling field survey forms (Appendix E).

Monitoring wells MW-10 (designated as STMW-1 by Kamur Industries), MW-12
(designated as STMW-3 by Kamur Industries) MW-24 and MW-25 were sampled by
Kamur Industries (see Appendix C).

The groundwater elevations were measured by Clayton in monitoring wells MW-13
(designated as STMW-4 by Kamur Industries), MW-19, MW-20, and MW-21 to
determine the groundwater gradient beneath the subject property. However, no
samples were collected for laboratory analysis from these monitoring wells.

5.0 TASK 4: SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYSES

Ciayton collected one soil sample at the soil and water interphase from each well for
laboratory analysis. The soil sample collected from the monitoring well MW-22 was
analyzed by the following Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods:

» EPA Method 8015 for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G)
« EPA Method 8020 for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xvlene (BTEX)

2
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The soil sample collected from monitoring well MW-23 was analyzed by the following
methods:

« EPA Method 8015 for TPH-G

EPA Method 8020 for BTEX

EPA Method 8015 for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D)
EPA Method 8015 for total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil

EPA Method 8010 for halogenated hydrocarbons

. » & &

The groundwater samples were analyzed by one or more of the following methods:

EPA Method 8015 for TPH-G

EPA Method 8020 for BTEX

EPA Method 8015 for (TPH-D)

EPA Method 601 for halogenated hydrocarbons

EPA Method 6010 for metals

EPA Method 160.1 for total dissolved solids (TDS)

Standard Method 5520-F for total hydrocarbons oil and grease (O&G)

* * o & 9 2

Laboratory analysis performed for the groundwater samples are shown in Table 1.

Table 2 summarizes the laboratory results for the groundwater samples collected in
February 1993. The regulatory guidelines are also listed in this table. Previous
groundwater sampling results are included in Appendix F. Table 2 lists only those
compounds detected at or above analytical detection limits. Clayton’s laboratory
analytical reports are presented in Appendix G. Kamur Industries analytical reports
are included in Appendix C.

Past sampling activities of monitoring wells MW-15 and MW-18 through MW-21, did
not reveal any constituents at or above analytical detection limits. Therefore these
wells are not include in Appendix F. Monitoring wells MW-10 through MW-13 were
monitored by the Kamur Industries, therefore, the historical data for these wells is not
included in this report.

6.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
Based on the labaratory reports, we conclude the following:

+ The highest concentration of TPH-G was detected in the groundwater sample
collected from MW-12. TPH-G was also present in the groundwater samples
collected from MW-5B, MW-10 and MW-25. No drinking water standards are
published for TPH-G at this time. The isoconcentration map for TPH-G is
presented in Figure 5.

» Benzene was detected in the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-5B, MW-10, MW-12 and MW-25 only, at levels that exceeds the drinking
water standard. Figure 6 shows an isoconcentration contour map for benzene.

» The concentrations of total xylenes and ethylbenzene in the groundwater sample
collected from MW-12 exceed the drinking water standards, The groundwater

3
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samples collected from MW-5B and MW-10 contained xylenes and ethylbenzene at
concentrations lower that the drinking water standards.

« The concentration of toluene in the groundwater samples collected from MW-5B,
MW-10, MW-12 and MW-25 ranged from 4.2 micrograms per liter (ug/l) to 1900
ug/l. No drinking water standard has been published for toluene at this time.

« The concentration of TPH-D in the groundwater samples from MW-5B, MW-14,
MW-15, and MW-22 exceeds the Suggested No-Adverse Response Levels
(SNARL) set by the USEPA. No dnnking water standard is published for diesel at
this time. Figure 7 shows an isoconcentration map for TPH-D.

+ The concentrations of cis-1,2-dichloroethene, trichloroethene, and
tetrachloroethene in the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-
7B and MW-8 exceeds their respective drinking water standards. Isoconcentration
contour lines for these compounds are presented in Figures 8, 9, and 10.

» Chlorobenzene, trans-1,4-dichloroethene, and 1,1-dichloroethene historically have
been present in the groundwater samples from MW-7B. However, they were not
detected in the groundwater sample from MW-7B. The detection limits were
increased above the concentrations used for drinking water standards due to matrix
interference from tetrachloroethene; therefore, these compounds may be present in
the sample at concentrations above the drinking water standards but less than the
detection limits achieved.

» The concentration of 1,2-dichloroethane in the groundwater samples collected from
monitoring wells MW-14 and MW-22 exceeds the drinking water standard. The
concentration of 1,2-dichloroethane increases with increasing distance from the
former Texaco site, in the direction of the groundwater flow. The cause for this
increase is not known at this time., However, this may indicate that the
contaminant plume has move away from the site and the concentration in
monitoring well MW-5B is the tail end of the plume. An isoconcentration map for
1,2-dichloroethane is shown on Figure 11.

« The groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-12 contained 3,900 pg/ oil and
grease. No drinking water standards have been published for oil and grease at this
time.

» The groundwater flow direction beneath the subject property is presented in Figure
12. The groundwater flow beneath the former Texaco Gas Station and the former
dry cleaner site is similar to the ground surface topography toward San Francisco
Bay. In contrast, the groundwater beneath Kamur Industries flows in a northerly
direction and away from San Francisco Bay. The cause for this flow direction
beneath Kamur Industries is not known at this time. However, it may be caused by
a ruptured or leaking water line(s) or excessive water infiltration from the surface.

« TDS concentrations in groundwater sampies collected from monttoring welis MW-

16, MW-17, and MW-18 exceeds the State Water Resources guideline of 3,000
milligrams per liter {mg/l) for potential drinking water sources.
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 The soil sample collected during the installation of monitoring well MW-22
contained 0.007 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) toluene. The laboratory reports
did not indicate any compounds at concentrations at or above the analytical
detection limits in other soil samples collected by Clayton or Kamur Industries.

7.0 FUTURE ACTIVITIES

On October 9, 1992, ACHCSA requested that Harsch Investment Corp. prepare a
work plan for further investigations and possible remediation. We are currently in the
process of preparing this work plan. We expect to present the work plan to RWQCB
and ACHCSA by April 26, 1993.

VAR,

pa
This report prepared by: : ; 2724
Dariush Dastmalchi
Geologist

This report reviewed by: % = K/_«M/Z————

. {77 Anthony’S. McElligott
- Supervisor, Remediation
Western Operations

April 26, 1993
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Table 1

Laboratory Analysis for Groundwater Samples
Collected in February 1993

Hydrocarbons | O&G | TDS
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Table 2

Analytical Summary for Groundwater Samples Collected in February 1993
All Concentrations in Micrograms per Liter (pg/)

Samiple ol & |
LD, PCE TCE 1,2.DCA 1,2.DCE Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethylbenzene Gas Diesel | Grease TDS DTW W.E. CE
MW-51 ND 34 0.4 50 210 4.2 2.0 19 640 2,400 NA 1,400 242 +2.66 5.08 I
MW.-78 5,800 540 ND 150 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,100 333 +2.19 552 "
MW-813 5.0 14 ND 9.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 930 492 +1.23 6.15 “

MW-10 ND 9.5 ND ND | 210 480 1,200 510 66,000 NA NA NA 604 | +206 | 8.10
MW.i1 5.8 2.0 ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 630 4.95 +2.26 | 7.01 “
MW-12 ND 2.4 ND ND 620 1,900 6,000 2,200 330,000 NA 3,900 NA 592 1 +241 | 833
Mw-13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.75 +2.70 | 745
MW-14 N[ ND 34 ND ND ND ND ND ND 660 NA 2,000 342 | +235 | 577
MW-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 200 NA 880 350 | +096 | 446
MW-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA 24000 | 042 | +310 | 352 "
MW-17 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18000 | 250 | 4082 | 332
MW-18 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19000 | 438 | 4034 | 472 ll
MW-19 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 446 1 +082 | 528
MW-20 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5n 4095 | 666 “
MW-21 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 648 "
MWw-22 ND ND 22 ND ND ND ND ND ND 120 NA 2,100 6.33 NA NA
MW-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 160 342 NA NA
MW 24 NI ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA
MW-25 ND 11 ND ND 100 230 500 270 33,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA "
MCL 5 5 0.5 6.0 10 NP 1,750 680 NP NP NP - - -
« NI Not detected &t or above analytical detection limits * DTW Depth to water

» NA Not analyzed « W.E. Water elevation
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Project Noz  45040.00 Date: February 16,1993 § BORING }
Client: Harsch MW.2
Lacation: Cormer of Park & Shore Line Drive

Logged By: D. Dastmalchi Driller: Great Sierm Sheet 1 of

Drilling Method: Hollow stem
Hele Dismuter: £°

Casing Instalietion Datse: 20° screened, 2° PVC casing (0.01), 5" solid, 2* sand, 2
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No.: 45040.00 Date: 16, 1993
Project February 16, BORING ]

Lecatioss  Cormmer of Park & Sbore Line Drive Mw-z2
Logged By: D Dastmaichi Drfller: Great Sierra Sheet 2 of

Drilling Method: Hollow stem

Hole Dinmeter: 8"

Casing Instalistion Date: 20’ screened, 2° PVC casing (0.01), 5* sofid, 2° sand,
beatogite, 2’ concrete

Water Level
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Praject Na:  45040.00 Dule: Febeuary 16, 1993 BORING
Client: Harsch MW.23
Location: Coener of Park & Shore Line Drive
Logped By:  D. Dastomaichi Driller: Great Sictra Sheet 1 o
Drilling Method: Hollow siem
Hale Diamster: B8°

Casing Installation Date: 15° screened, 27 PVIC casing (0.01), 4° solid, 16° sand
bentonite, 2 concrete

Water Lavel

Thoe
Dade

Top soil for plants and tandscaping, dark brown 1o black

1
——y

Sand, little 10 no silt, yellowish brown (10 YR, 5/6), moist
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Sand, gray (7.5, YR, S/NS/), shell fragments

e s S s R T L o g




vl 3 Fttttittvbttrttrrtrret vty iyt vetbt)
me m | | | ﬁ |
o i
g [ r
Ly !
Ly ¢
I ]
it
i w_.mm
3 p 4
ARERRNENERRRRNEREREN
8 3 a 8 ] 8 a 8] a & a & 2 &
EEEEEREEREEEEEEE
= 111
F __. : _ i , , A LR \ S ;




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

APPENDIX B

DRILLING, WELL CONSTRUCTION, AND SAMPLING PROTOCOLS FOR
BOREHOLE/MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION
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DRILLUING, WELL CONSTRUCTION, AND SAMPLING PROTOCOLS
FOR
BOREHOLE/MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

BO OLE INSTATTATION

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. acquires the proper governmental agency permits to bore, driil,
or destroy all proposed boreholes and monitoring wells that intersect with groundwater aquifers and writes
a health and safety plan.

Clayton subcoatracts only with drillers who possess a current C-57 water well contractor’s license issued by
the State of California and whose personnel have attended the OSHA 40-hour Hazardous Materials Safety
Training. Prior to starting work, a "tailgate” safety meeting including discussion of the safety hazards and
precautions relevant to the particuiar job will be held with all personnel working on the job. Well drillers
are jdentified on permit applications.

Borings are drilled dry by hollow- or solid-stem, continuous flight augers. Augers, drill rods, and other
working components of the drilling rig are steam-cleaned before arriving onsite to prevent the introduction
of contaminants. These components are also steam-cleaned between borings away from boring locations.
Cleaned augers, rods, and other components are stored, and/or covered when not in use.

Our bore logs include a detailed description of subsurface stratigraphy. Clayton examines the soil brought
to the surface by drilling operations, and samples undisturbed soil every 5 feet or as otherwise specified.
Soil cuttings are screened for hydrocarbon contamination using a photoionization detector. Boring logs
are filled out in the field by a professional geologist, civil engineer, engineering geologist who is registered
by the State of California, or a technician who is trained and working under the supervision of one of the
previously mentioned persons, using the Unified Soil Classification System.

SOIL SAMPLING

Soil samples are taken every 5 feet, at areas of obvious contamination, or as otherwise specified, with a
California modified split-spoon sampler that is lined with three six-inch brass tubes. The sampler and rod
are inserted into the borehole to the current depth and a hammer of known weight and height above the
sampler are allowed to free-fall onto the rod, advancing the assembly 18 inches into undisturbed soil.
Clayton uses the number of blows necessary to drive the sampler into the ground 10 help evaluate the
consistency of materials encountered. The sampler is then pulled from the borehole and disassembled, and
the three brass tubes are separated for inspection and labeling,

Clayton uses new brass liners or liners cieaned with a trisodium phosphate (TSP} solution, double rinsed
with clean tap water, and air dried prior to each sampling. The sampler is also cleaned with TSP and
rinsed with tap water between sampling events.

Soil samples selected for laboratory analysis are left in the brass liners, sealed with aluminum foil and
plastic caps, taped for air tightness, labeled, and immediately placed into a pre-cooled ice chest chilled to
less than 4°C. Labels contain the following information: site name, date and time sampled, borehole
number and depth, and the sampler’s initials. The samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a
state-certified laboratory. The laboratory analyzes soil samples within the prescribed holding time, storing
them at temperatures below 4°C at all times.

Pending results of laboratory analysis, excess drilling and sampling cutungs are placed into Department of
Transportation (DOT)-approved drums, labeled with the name of the site, address, anc well number, and
left at the site. Uncontaminated soi! may be disposed of by the client. Soil found 10 contain levels of
contamtnants above local or state action levels will require that the client dispose of it in accordance with
hazardous waste regulations. At the client's request, we will assist with the disposal of contaminated soil.

WELL CONSTRUCTION

Boreholes are converted to monitoring wells by placing 2-inch or 4-inch diameter well casing with flush-
threaded joints and slotted screen into the borehole. Construction materials include polyvinyl chloride
(PVC), stainless steel, or low carbon steel. The most suitable matenal for a particular installation will
depend on the parameters to be monitored. All screens and casings used are in a contaminant-free
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condition when placed in the ground. No thread lubrication is used, other than teflon tape, for connecting
the casing segments.

Wells extend at least 10 feet into the upper saturated zone, but do not extend through any clay layers
greater than S feet that are below the shallow water table. The standard practice for wells installed at
hydrocarbon contamination sites is to construct a well with a 20-foot long perforated interval extending 15
feet below and 5 feet above the water table in an unconfined aquifer. The top of the well is solid casing.
The annular space of the borehole is backfilled with washed, kiln-dried sand to a point at least 1 foot
above the slotted screen. A seal above the filter pack is formed by placing a 1- to 2-foot layer of bentonite
pellets on top of the sand. The bentonite pellets are moistened by pouring clean tap water down the hole
so that they can expand and seal the annutus. A neat cement grout is placed above the bentonite seal and
brought to the ground surface.

Well casings are protected from surface contamination, accidental damage, and unauthorized entry or
tampering with water-tight locking caps on the weli casings. The caps are usually surrounded by a
concrete vault. Wells are clearly identified with a metal tag or other device where the following
information is recorded: well number, depth 1o water, depth of well, casing data including location of
screened interval.

WELL DEVELOPMENT

The well seal in newly developed wells must set up for 48 to 72 hours prior to development. Since
development of the well can volatilize contaminants present, the well must also setile for at least 48 to 72
hours between development and the first purging/sampling incident.

All monitoring wells are initially developed to clean the well and stabilize sand, gravel, and disturbed
aquifer materials around the screened internal perforations. Wells are developed by pumping (or bailing)
and surging until water turbidity and specific conductance stabilize. In some cases, where wells are
installed in low permeability formations and the wells purge dry, the well is allowed to recover and is
purged dry three times. Clean tap water is introduced into the well if it does not recover rapidly enough.

Pending results by laboratory analysis, purge water from well development and sampling is placed into
DOT-approved drums, labeled with the name of the site, address, well number, and left at the site.
Uncontaminated water may be disposed of by the client. Water found to contain levels of contaminants
above local or state action levels requires that the client dispose of it in accordance with hazardous waste
requirements. At the client’s request, we can assist with the disposal of contaminated purge water.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

To collect a representative sample of the groundwater, stagnant water within the well casing and filter
material must be purged and fresh aquifer water allowed to replace it. The water is purged from the weli
by pumping or bailing at least three well volumes. Well volumes are calculated by measuring depth to
groundwater to the nearest 0.01 foot upon arrival at the well before any purging has begun. Groundwater
samples are collected only after purging has been of sufficient duration for pH, temperature, and electrical
conductivity to stabilize. When purging low-vield wells, the wells are purged to dryness. When the well
recovers ¢ 80% of the depth measured upon arrival, samples are collected,

Field sampling logs maintained for each well include:

« Monutoring well identification

« Static water level, before and after pumping

s Well depth

o Condition of water prior to purging (e.g., amount of free product)
» Purge rate and volume

+ pH. temperature, and conductivity during purging
« Time purged

« Time of sample coliection

= Sampling method

+ Name of sampler

» Chmatic conditions
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Water samples are collected using clean teflon bailers. All equipment that contacts samples is thoroughly
cleaned before arrival at the site and between sampling events.

Water is collected in clean laboratory-supplied containers, labeled, placed immediately into an ice chest
pre-cooled to 4°C, and transported to Clayton’s laboratory for analysis. One trip biank will be furnished in
accordance with our quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) program.

All samples are collected in such a manner so as to minimize the volatilization of a sample due to
agitation and/or transfer from bailer to sample container. Samples are collected so that contaminants most
sensitive to volatilization are sampled first.

Preservatives are not added to any sample, unless instructed. If requested, they are supplied by Clayton’s
laboratory.

All sample containers are labeled in the field. Labels contain the following information: project name,
sample identification number, project number, date and time of collection, and sampler’s initials.

Under no circumstances are sealed sample containers opened by anyone other than the laboratory
personnel who perform the requested analyses. If it is necessary for sampiles or sample chests to leave the
immediate control of the sampler prior to delivery to the iaboratory, for example during shipment by
Federal Express, a custody seal is placed on each sample container and/or sample chest to ensure that the
samples have not been tampered with during transportation. The custody seal is signed by the sampler,
and the date and time that the seal was placed is recorded. The elapsed time between sample collection
and delivery to the laboratory never exceeds 48 hours. Water samples are not held for more than 14 days
prior to analysis and are kept at 4°C at all times.

To document and trace samples from time of collection, a signed chain-of-custody record is filled out by
the sampler and accompanies the samples through the laboratory analyses. The completed chain-of-
custody is included with the analytical report from the laboratory.

REFERENCES

Groundwater Monitoring Guidelines, Revised February 1990. Alameda County District Groundwater
Protection Program.

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual: Guidelines for Site Assessment, Cleanup, and
Underground Tank Closure, May 1988, State of California LUFT Task Force.

Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks,
Revised November 1989. North Coast, San Francisco Bay, and Central Valley regions of the California
State Water Quality Control Board.

Standards for the Construction and Destruction of Wells and Other Deep Excavations in Santa Clara
County, Revised June 1989. Santa Clara Valley Water District.
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File No. 8-90-418-SI

INSTALLATION OF TWO ADDITIONAL MONITORING
WELLS FOR SOUTHSHORE CAR WASH PROPERTY

LOCATED AT 2351 SHORELINE DRIVE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
MARCH 15, 1993

PREPARED FOR:
KAMUR INDUSTRIES, INC.
2351 SHORELINE DRIVE

ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

BY:
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 BROKAW ROAD
SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA 95050
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LIST OF IABLES

TABLE 1 ... WATER ELEVATION AND MONITORING WELLS

DATA.
TABLE 2 ... SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS.

TABLE 3 ... GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS.

LIST OF FIGURES

OBSERVATION

FIGURE 1 ... SITE VICINITY MAP SHOWING 2351 SHORELINE DRIVE,

ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA.

FICURE 2 ... SITE PLAN SHOWING LOCATIONS OF MONITORING WELLS AND

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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Soif, Foundation end Geological Engineers

March 15, 1993

File No. 8-90-418-SI

Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, California 94501

ATTENTION: MR. MURRAY STEVENS

SUBJECT: INSTALLATION OF TWO ADDITIONAL MONITORING
WELLS FOR SOUTHSHORE CAR WASH PROPERTY
Located at 2351 Shoreline Drive, in
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Stevens:

This report summarizes the additional work conducted by Soil
Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE), at 2351 Shoreline Drive in the City
of Alameda, California (Figure 1). Additional monitoring wells
were installed at the subject site as reguired by the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency--Hazardous Material Division.

PURPOSE:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency reguested instal-
lation of the two additional monitoring wells, in order to define
the extent of contaminants in the vicinity of former underground

storage tanks.

298 BROKAW RORD, SANTA CLARA, CA 95050 W (408) 496-0265 OR (408) 496-0266
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SCOPE OF WORK:
+ Install two additional monitoring wells at the property.

+ Soil sampling.
- Well development.

. Water sampling of the newly installed wells and the existing on-
site wells STMW-1 and STMW-3.

« Analyze soil and the water samples.

+ Review the analytical results and prepare a technical report.

FIELD ACTIVITIES:

Prior to installation of the two additional monitoring wells,
STE obtained the necessary permits from the Alameda County Flood
Control District Zome 7. A copy of the permit is attached

(Appendix "F¥).

on February 2, 1993, two additional wells STMW-5 and STMW-6
were installed. The locations are shown in Figure 2. all
drilling, soil sampling, well installation and development were
conducted in accordance with the existing local and state
regulations and STE’s Standard Operation Procedures (SOP) {(Appendix

IICH ) .

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 2
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The soil encountered during the drilling consist of mainly
silty sandy materials with some gravel. The shallow groundwater
encountered during drilling was approximately eight to nine feet
below grade. The borings were terminated at approximately fifteen
feet below grade. The 1logs of the boring and the wells
construction details are attached in Appendix "D".

One soil sample was taken from each well boring at approxi-
mately 5 feet below grade. The soil samples were logged and
visually classified according to 2american Society of Testing
Materials. Soil samples were retained in the brass tubes covered
both ends with aluminum foil, capped with plastic lids, sealed with
adhesive tape, labeled and placed on dry ice, until delivered to
Priority Environmental Labs in Milpitas, California. Proper chain-
of-custody procedures were used for the soil sampling. 2All soil
cuttings were placed in plastic pending chemical analytical
results. The new wells were developed by a clean Teflon bailer on

February 7, 1993.

on February 8, 1993, STE’s staff conducted the water sampling
of the newly installed wells STMW-5 and STMW-6 and existing wells
STMW-1 and STMW-3.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

S0IL:

The two soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 3
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Xylenes (BTEX), and Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC’s) per EPA
Metals 5030, 8015, 8020 and 8010.

WATER:

The four water samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and VOC’s
per EPA Method 5030/602 and 601. In addition, STMW-3 was analyzed
for TPHd and Total 0il and Grease (TOG).

The analytical results are summarized in Table 3. No TPHg,
BTEX or VOC’s were detected in the two scil samples. The two
existing on-site wells continued to show elevated concentrations of
TPHg, low to moderate levels of BTEX and a very low level of Trich-
loroethene. No TPHg, BTEX or VOC’s were detected in newly in-
stalled well STMW-5. Well STMW-6 did detect elevated levels of TPH
as gasoline, low levels of BTEX and one Volatile Organic Compound
Trichloroethene at 0.011 milligrams per liter (mg/L).

A copy of the laboratory analyses and the appropriate chain-
of-custody are attached in Appendix "E".

SUMMARY :

+ Soil encountered on the newly installed wells consist of mainly
silty sand materials. The groundwater beneath the site during
sampling ranged from 5.1 feet to 7.17 feet below the grade.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 4



- . -

t

File No. 8-90-418-ST

« Petroleum odors and light petroleum sheen were detected in wells
STMW-1 and STMW-3 only.

. Dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons and one VOC’s were detected in
the newly installed well STE-6. The existing well STMW-1 and
STMW-3 continued to detect low to moderate levels of TPHg, BTEX,
and one Volatile Organic Compounds.

RECOMMENDATION:

This report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency--Hazardous Material Division. The gquarterly
monitoring and sampling of all on-site wells should be continued as
reguested by the County.

LIMITATIONS AND UNIFORMITY OF CONDITIONS:

The monitoring well installation services or soil and water
sampling for pollution on this project was a direct request by Soil
Tech Engineering, Inc.’s client. These installations were per-
formed to meet the existing reguirements for near-surface ground-
water monitoring.

This service does not make Soil Tech Engineering, Inc., liable
for future maintenance, repairs, damages, injury to a third party
or any other elements causing future problems.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 5
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The locations of these monitoring wells are approximate and
should not be used for any reference point, surveying, or any other
uses except studying groundwater.

Any recommendations that were made in this report are based
upon the assumption that the soil conditions do not deviate from
those disclosed in the borings.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the
responsibility of the owner or his representative to ensure that
the information and recommendations contained herein are called to
the attention of the Local Environmental Agency.

The findings of this report are based on the results of an
independent laboratory and are valid as of the present date.
However, changes in the conditions of a property can occur with the
rassage of time, whether they are due to natural processes or the
works of man, on this property or adjacent properties.

If you have any questions or require additional information,
please feel free to contact our office at your convenience.

Sincerely,

SOIl. TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

ﬁ./:\“;/uf’-
e T

NOORODDIN AMELI
PROJECT ENGINEER

/’MM/

FRANK HAMEDI-FARD
GENERAL MANAGER

SOIL
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I File No. 8-90-418-S1

TABLE 1

WATER ELEVATION AND MONITORING WELLS

OBSERVATION DATA

——— e e

Date Well No./ | Depth-to- | Groundwater | FFP Thickness odor
Elevation Water Elevation
. 2/08/93 STMW-1 6.23 1.87 Rainbow Sheen Streng
(8.10) Petroleum
. STMW-2 4.90 2.11 None None
- STMW-3 5.96 2.37 Brown Non- Strong
I (8.33) Measurable Petroleum
STMW-4 4.93 2.52 None None
' (7.45)
STMW-5 8.67 NA None None
l STMW-6 7.88 NA None Light
. Sewage
l NA - Not Available
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T1
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TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN
MILIIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

g TR —
Date Well No. TPHg B T E X VOC’s
2/02/93 | STMW-5-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
STMW=-6-~5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
——— —

VoCc’s _ Volatile Organic Compounds
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T2
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

IN

MILLIGRAMS PER LITER (mg/L)

TPHA, TPHg, BTEX and TOG Results

—

.B. Volatile Organic Compounds Per EPA Method 601 Results

————————— —
Date {Well No. | TPHd | TPHg | B T E X 706 “
2/08/93 | STMW-1 NA 66 0.21 |o0.48 |0.51 |1.2 NA |
STMW-3 ND 330 0.62 |1.9 }j2.2 ls6.0 3.9 |
STMW-5 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA !

| 33 0.1 0.23 | 0.27 |o.s NA

Date Well No. VOC’s Detected Concentration | Detection Limit
2/08/93 STMW~1 Trichloroethene 0.0095 0.0005 "
STMW-3 Trichloroethene 0.0024 0.0005
STMW-5 None Detected None 0.0005
B STMW-6 Trichloroethene 0.011 0.0005

Volatile Organic Compounds
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
Total 0il and Grease
Not Analyzed
Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

T3
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SHORELINE DRIVE

Approximate Direction
of Groundwater Flow
as of 2/08/93

2.50

2.00
1,75
South shore
Carwash
Building Line
g
BIG 5
Sporting Goods Store
c. m‘l 8.10
W. EL. 1.87
L I
- & - 1andscaping ‘@ STMA-5 -

NOTE:  KNow well elvations are tied with

the off-site well elevations.

2351 SHORELINE DRIVE, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

SCALE: 1“=30°'
DRAWN BY N.A.

FIGURE - 2
2/08/93

PROJECT NO, 8-90-418-SI

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 BROKAW ROAD, SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA 95050
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File No. 8-90-418-51

DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURE

A truck-mounted drill rig, using a continuous, solid-flight,
hollow stem auger was used in drilling the soil borings to the

desired depths.

Prior to drilling, all drilling equipment (auger, pin,
drilling head) were thoroughly steam-cleaned to minimize the
possibility of cross-contamination and/or vertical migration of

possible contaminants.

In addition, prior to obtaining each individual soil sample,
all sampling tools, including the split-spoon sampler and brass
liners were thoroughly washed in a Trisodium FPhosphate (TSP)
solution followed by a rinse in distilled water.

During the drilling operation, relatively undisturbed soil
samples were taken from the required depth by forcing a 2-inch I.D.
split-spoon sampler insert with a brass liner into the ground at
various depths by means of a 140-1b. hammer falling 30-inches or by

hydraulic forces.

The samplers were contained relatively undisturbed soil. In
general, the first section of soil from the sampler (shoe) was used
in the field for lithologic inspection and evidence of contami-
nation. The selected brass liner was immediately trimmed, the ends
of the brass liner were covered tightly with aluminum foil and

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
G ’ SOP1
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File No. 8-90-418-SI1

plastic caps, sealed with tape, labelled, placed in a plastic bag
and stored in a cold@ ice chest in order to minimize the escape of
any volatiles present in the samples. Soil samples for analysis
were then sent to a state-certified hazardous waste laboratory

accompanied by a chain-of-custody record.

Soil samples collected at each sampling interval were
inspected for possible contamination (odor or peculiar colors).
Soil vapor concentrations was measured in the field by using a
Photoionization Detector (PID), PhotoVac Tip Air Analyzer. The
soil sample was sealed in a Zip-Loc plastic bag and placed in the
sun to enhance volatilization of the hydrocarbons from the sample.
The purpose of this field analysis is to qualitatively determine
the presence or absence of hydrocarbons and to establish which soil
samples will be analyzed at the laboratory. The data was recorded
on the drilling log at the depth corresponding to the sampling

point.

Other soil samples may be collected to document the strati-
graphy and estimate relative permeability of the subsurface

materials.

Soil tailings that are obtained during drilling are stored at
the site, pending the analytical test results to deternine proper

disposal.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOP2
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File No. 8-90-418-SI

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

The boreholes for the monitoring wells were hand augered with
a diameter of at least two inches larger than the casing outside

diameter (0.D.).

The monitoring wells were cased with threaded, factory-
perforated and blank, schedule 40 P.V.C. The perforated interval
consisted of slotted casing, generally 0.010 to 0.040 inch wide by
1.5 inch long slot size, with 42 slots per foot (slots which match -
formation grain size as determined by field grain-size distribution
analysis). A P.V.C. cap was fastened to the bottom of the casing
(no solvents, adhesive, or cements were used), the well casing was

thoroughly washed and steam-cleaned.

After setting the casing inside the borehole, kiln-dried sand
or gravel-filter material was poured into the annular space to £ill
from the bottom of the boring to two feet above the perforated
interval. A one to two feet thick bentonite plug was placed above
this filter material to prevent grout from infiltrating down into
the filter material. Approximately one to two gallons of distilled
water were added to hydrate the bentonite pellets. Then the well
was sealed from the top of the bentonite seal to the surface with
concrete or neat cement containing about 5% bentonite (see Well

Construction Detail).

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. S0P3
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File No. 8-90-418-SI

To protect the well from vandalism and surface water contami-
pation, Christy boxes with a special type of Allen screw were
installed around the well head, (for wells in parking lots, drive-
ways and building areas). Steel stove pipes with padlocks were
usually set over well-heads in landscaped areas.

In general, groundwater monitoring wells extend to the base of
the upper aguifer, as defined by the consistent (less than 5 feet
thick) clay layer below the upper aquifer, or at least 10 to 15
feet below the top of the upper aquifer, whichever is shallower.
The wells do not extend through the laterally extensive clay layer
below the upper aguifer. The wells are terminated one to two feet

into such a clay layer.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
S0P4
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File No. 8-90-418-SI

WELL DEVELOPMENT

For all newly installed groundwater monitoring wells, the well
casing, filter pack and adjacent formations were cleared of

disturbed sediment and water.

Well development techniques included pumping, bailing,
surging, swabbing, Jjetting, flushing or air lifting by using a
stainless steel or Teflon bailer, a submersible stainless steel
pump, or air 1lift pump. The well development continued until the
discharged water appeared to be relatively free of all turbidity.

All water and sediment generated by well development were
collected in 55-gallon steel drums (Department of Transportation
approved), closed-head (17-H) for temporarily storage, and were
then disposed of properly, depending on analﬁtical results.

To assure that cross-contamination did not occur between
wells, all well development tools were steam-cleaned or thoroughly
washed in a Trisodium Phosphate (TSP) solution followed by a rinse
in distilled water before each well development.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOPS
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File No. 8-90-418-SI

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the
sampling egquipment (i.e. bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge
lines and etc...) were cleaned by pumping TSP water solution
followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms"
was filled out (depth to water and total depth of water column were
measured and recorded). The well was then bailed or pumped to
remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged water
temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. rStabilized® is
defined as three consecutive readings within 15% of one another,

The groundwater sample was ccllected when the water level in
the well recovered to 80% of its static level.

Forty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA)
vials with Teflon septa were used as sample containers. The
groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner
that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap was quickly placed
over the top of the vial and securely tightened. The VOA vial was
then inverted and tapped to see if air bubbles were present. If
none were present, the sample was labeled and refrigerated for
delivery under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. The label
information would include a sample identification number, job
identification number, date, time, type of analysis requested, and

the sampler’s name.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. S0PE
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File No

i 8-90-418-SI

E’. Logged By. Noori Amelil €xpiorsiory Boring Log BoringNo  omyy_ S

_ Date Drlilea. 2/02/ 93 Approx. Elsvation Boting Diamater B-inch
Dniling Metnod Sampiing Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Remesks

$1g | god =i | 2%
813 | 2yB| 2= | 33
l DESCRIPTION
SW Very dark greyish-brown silty gravelly sandy
I 1 clay, damp, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 3/2
2
l Color changes to dark olive-grey silty fine
3 | sand with some gravel, damp.
Mmsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
1 |
l 5 -mml-S-S SM Dark olive-grey fine sand, damp.
_ Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
1 |
'7 -
Y
1 First gro er encountered a eet.
l 9 Y _ First groundwat tered at 9 feet
10 SP Color gets lighter to olive-grey fine sand, moist.
I Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
11
: I 12
l 13
14
l 14 @ Dark greyish-brown silty clay at bottom of
aguer, wet, stiff.
I . Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/2
Boring terminated at 15 feet.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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Fils No

8-90-418-81

Locoed®r Noori ameli

Dats Drited. 2 /02/93

Exploraiory Boring Log poringNe STMW-6

Appros. Elavation Boring Digmater 8-j i

Drithng Mgthod

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphng Listhoe

; o ca =£
THEC IR
HHERIBHEERE
Gla| 2yE| 22 | 38
DESCRIPTION
SM Olive fine sand, .
1 Mmsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
2
3
Color gets darker to dark olive-grey fine sand, damp.
A Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
5 4STMN-6-5 SM Dark olive-grey fine sand, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
6 -
7
8 1 N/ First groundwater encountered at 8 feet.
Color gets lighter to olive-grey fine sand, damp,
g | moist, very light petroleum odor.
i,
11
12
13
14
15 CL Olive silty clay at bottem cf the auger, wet, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
16 Boring terminated at 15 feet.

Remaik:

v . .

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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_File No. 8-90-418-SI

. Manhole Cover

s

A -
- y | . . ...' .-. - l. ‘

70 b Manhole
r 4
DL BERNEET S & PVC Cap
‘UDa Aha._: '
}g oy
R 44
b LY. 2" 1.D. Schedule 40 P.V.C. Pipe
v) N
’ b la
%h JEE?______ 2+ Concrete Grout Seal:
(Y] .
Y4 N
_s. sh J'
3a? Ly
6" R 6"Bentonite Pellet Seal
__1 £ /.
150 12'6" _f:?--;i S;Z Groundwater Depth (See Boring Log)
LEFe 9!

55+ Casing Stots (.D20 inches wide)

] 1216 Washed Kiln Dried Sand (No. 2)

P.V.C. Shoe

Not to Scale

P B )
o L3
"; --..'|
S e med
. po N T
LY T
PR
RS v
Bll

SDW-5

Piezometer Schematic

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.



File No. 8-90-418-51

—— ._ Manhole Cover
-x . g AN N Manhole
: vk ; . PVC Cap
* LU23] asl]
AEE
[
WK ——2" 1.D. Schedule 40 P.V.C. Pipe
Y bhe
b p R
2, 4..5‘:_ 2' Concrete Grout Seal-
Y N
—E ¥ A'
e | Ay
L4
L~ " .
6" / 7‘ 6" Bentonite Pellet Seal
15! 12'6" |1 ::l;;_: Y Groundwater Depth (See Boring Log)
'!: ::l:.'- 8‘
HESY

il wou I N 43+ Casing Slots (.020 inches wide)
3 e DER V7
[ TR Sy Ny
» ::.:...\:'
cE e
g R
L EH

L bl 12'g"Mashed Kiln Dried Sand (No. 2)

L I

]
1
2o

';f"—‘k P.V.C. Shoe

L s

Not to Scale 8"

STMI-6

Piezcmeter Schematic
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February 04, 1993 PEL # 9302002

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn: Noori Ameli
Re: Two soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis.

Project name: 2351 Shoreline Dr., - Alameda
Project number: 8-50-418-SI

Date submitted: Feb 03, 1993

pate sampled: Feb 02, 1993
Date analyzed: Feb 03, 1993

Date extracted: Feb 03, 1993

RESULTS:
SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I1.D. Benzene Xylenes
(mg/Kg)  (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)  (ug/Kg)
STMW-S"'S NOD. NOD. N-Do N-Dc N-D.
STMW-G‘-S N-DU NODO NOD- N.Do N-D-
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 101.8% 98.3% 103.2% 94.6% 105.7%
Detection
limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 /
Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020
/;)Z‘w’\%"
avid Duong
Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Court  Milpitas,  CA, 85035 _ Tel: 46"8;3746-963767 B .Fax: 40B-546-9
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February 04,1993 . PEL # 9302002
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Attn: Noori Ameli

Project name: 2351 Shoreline Dr.-Alameda Project number: 8-90-418-!
Sample I.D.: STMW-5-5

Date Sampled: Feb 02, 1983 Date Submitted: Feb 03, 1993
Date Analyzed: Feb 03-04, 1993

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Xg ) (%)

— g -

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichleropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachlorpethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-bichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

L

»
w0
oy}
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David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court  Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-846-9636 Fax: 408-84b-96¢
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February 04,1993 PEL # 9302002

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Attn: Noori Ameli
Project name: 2351 Shoreline Dr.-Alameda Project number: 8-950-418-¢

Sample I.D.: STMW-6-5

Date Sampled: Feb 02, 1993 Date Submitted: Feb 03, 1993
Date Analyzed: Feb 03-04, 1993 )

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

.
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1d Duong

_ Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Court  Milpitas,  CA. 95035 Tel: A408-946-3636 Fax: 408-346-966
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February 12, 1993
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PEL # 9302017

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Al

Attn: Noori Ameli
Re: Four water samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and ©Oil &

Grease analyses.

Project name: 2351 Shoreline Dr., - Alameda
Project number: 8-%0-418-SI

Date sampled: Feb 08, 1993 Date submitted: Feb 09, 1993

pDate extracted: Feb 09-11, 1993 Date analyzed: Feb 09-11, 1993
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)

STMW-1 66000 - 210 480 510 1200 -
STMW-3 330000 N.D. 620 1900 2200 6000 3.9
STMW-'S N-Dt - NODI N.D. N.D. N-D- -
STMW-6 33000 ——— 100 230 270 500 -—
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked -

Recovery 101.8% 91.6% 98.3% 103.2% 94.6% 105.7% -_—
Duplicate

Spiked

Recovery 97.6% ——— 90.4% 94.2% 89.5% 97.0% ——
Detection

limit 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Method of 5030 / 3510 / 5520

Analysis 8015 8015 602 602 602 602 cC & F’

LEJ///ﬁg;;; Duong
aboratory Director

1764 Houret Court  Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-8946-8636 Fax: 408-5456-966
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February 12, 1983
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Er ympronin! Anal "|f‘0| lcbﬁrc"q

PEL #: 9302017

Attn: Noori Ameli

Project name:2351 Shoreline Dr.~Alameda Project number: 8§-90-418-SI

Sample I.D.: STMW-1

Date Sampled: Feb 08, 1983

Date Analyzed: Feb 09-10, 1993

Method of Analysis: EPA 601

Date Submitted: Feb 09, 1993

Detection limit: 0.5 ug/L

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L ) (%)
Chloromethane N.».  m——==-
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 83.2
Bromomethane .. m————
Chloroethane N.D. e
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. ———
i,1-bichloroethene N.D. 91.4
Methylene Chloride N.p. me———-
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL) .pb. e
1,1-Dichlorcethane N.D. m———
Chlorofornm N.D. 892.8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. ———
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D.  mm———
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. -
Trichloroethene e, mm=-
1,2~-Dichloropropane Npo. ===
Bromodichloromethane N.D. mm——
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.po.  m————
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.p. m——
Cis-1,3~-Pichloropropene ¥.p. m————
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. 94.7
Tetrachloroethene N.D. mme--
Dibromochloromethane N.0.  mmm—=
Chlorobenzene N.D. ———
Bromoform N.D.  wwe—e=
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. ==
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  ————
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.o.  m———
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.o. ===
1764 Houret Court  Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-346-96¢
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February 12, 1993
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

PRIORITY EE\E_VERONMENTAL LABS

.. s RO R

PEL #: 9302017

Attn: Noori Amelil

Project name:2351 Shoreline Dr.-ARlameda Project number: 8-90-418-51

Sample I.D.: STMW-3

Date Sampled: Feb 08, 1593

Date Analyzed: Feb 09-10, 1983

Method of Analysis: EPA 601

COMPOUND NAME

Date Submitted: Feb 09, 1993

Detection limit: 0.5 ug/L

CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L ) (%)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichloroflucromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1, 1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ccis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene’
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

L
David Duong
Laboratory Director
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February 12, 1993

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Attn: Noori Ameli
Project name:2351 Shoreline Dr.-Alameda Project number: 8-90-418-SI

PEL #: 9302017

t

!

Sample I.D.: STMW-5

Date Sampled: Feb 08, 1993 Date Submitted: Feb 09, 1993
Date Analyzed: Feb 09-10, 1993

Method of Analysis: EPA 601 Detection limit: 0.5 ug/L

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION : SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L ) (%)
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Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane

— Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichleocroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chlorcethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2~Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4~Dichlorobenzene
1,2~Dichlorobenzene
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/fDavid’ﬁhong

LéBbratory Director

1763 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-8946-898636 Fax: 408-846-9¢€:
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February 12, 1993
SOIL, TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Project name:2351 Shoreline Dr.-Alameda

Sample 1.D.: STMW-6

Date Sampled: Feb 08, 1993

Date Analyzed: Feb 09-10, 1993

Method of Analysis: EPA 601

COMPOUND NAME

CONCENTRATION

NVIRONMENTAL LABS

PEL #: 9302017

Attn: Noori Ameli

Project number: 8-90-418-SI

Date Submitted: Feb 09, 1993

Detection limit:

0.5 ug/L

Chloromethane

vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chlorcform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chlorcethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3~Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
i,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
3,3-Dichlorocbenzene :
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
i,2-Dichlorobenzene

J .

¢ avid Duong
Laboratory Director

17€4 Houret Court  Milpitas, CA. 95035
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408-846-96¢

SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L ) (%)
. 83.2
R 91.4
. 92.8
- 94.7
Tel: 40B-946-9636 Fax:
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-ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ARD WATER CONSERVATION DIETRIC
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26 January 1993

Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is drilling permit 93024 for a monitoring well construction project
at 2351 Shoreline Drive in Alameda for Kamur Industries.

Plesse note that permit condition A-2 réquires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling

and completion logs, locatiomn sketch and pernit number,
If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or me at 484-2600.

Very truly yours,

Craig A. Mayfield

Water Resources Engineer TI1

WH:mm
Enc.

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE ¢ PLEASANTON, CALIFORRIA 94558 { (510) &84-280
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59897 PARKSIDE DRIVE

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

PLEASANTON, CALIFODRNIA 94588

VOICE {510) 484-2600
FAX (510) 462-3914

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

Address 24y o cvaws Od Phone (4 03) 496 -~0265

City SATA Gl ARA Zip 5050

TYPE OF PROJECT

Well Construction Geotechnical Investigation
Cathodic Protection General
Water Supply Contamination
Monitoring e Well Destruction

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

Domestic Industrial Cther

Municipal Imigation

DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotary Air Rotary Auger - C.

Cable Other

DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. 57 507%20

D.

WELL PROJECTS

Crill Hole Diameter g _ n Maxdmum E

Casing Diameter 2 in. Depth 15

Surface Seal Depth fi. Number 3
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Number of Borings Maximum

Hole Diameter n. Depth fi.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 1/27 /93
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE (/z9/23

| hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda
County Ordinance No. 73-68
APPLICANT' S :

SIGNATURE Date \/20/93

wnons Uy ﬂm%

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE] [FOR OFFICE USE]
LOCATIONOF PROJECT 2 251 Shorelln. Dr, PERMIT NUMBER 93024
Ales . A o ca 94 50, LOCATION NUMBER ~
" CLIENT
Name KAMUEL W BUSTRES PERMIT CONDITIONS
_Address 235651 Shore line D¢ Phone(c10) 52 3 TR EE
City __ Alawaad o CA Zp 84S ) Circled Permit Requirements Apply
APPLICANT
Name _<S0v_ —TECH NG DE @ GENERAL

A permit application should be submitied so as 1o arive at
Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed staning date.

2. Submitto Zone 7 within 60 days after comptetion of permitte:
work the original Department of Water Resources Water Wel
Drillers Report or eguivalent for well Projects, or drifling logs
and location sketch for geotechnical projects.

3. Permitis void if project not begun within 80 days of approval
date.

. (E) WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grot
placed by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for rnumapa} and industrial we
or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser
depth is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for
moanitoring wells is the maximum depth practicable or 20 feet

GEOTECHNICAL. Bacidill bore hole with compacted cuttings or

heavy bentonits and upper two fest with compacted matarial. In

areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
shal! be used in place of compacted cuttings.

CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by

remie,

WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

Date 21 Jan

Wyrnan Hong

318



CONFIDENTIAL

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED
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APPENDIX D

CLAYTON GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING PROTOCOLS
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'ON GROUNDWA' MONITORING
SAMPLING PROTOCOLS

To collect a representative sample of the groundwater, stagnant watey within the well casing and filter material must be
purged and fresh aquifer water allowed to replace it. The water is purged from the well by pumping or bailing at least
three well volumes. Well volumes are calculated by measuring depth to groundwater to the nearest 0.01 foot upon arrival
at the well before any purging has begun.

Groundwater samples are collected oniy after purging has been of sufficient duration for pH, temperature, and electrical
conductivity to stabilize. When purging low-yield wells, the wells are purged to dryness. When the well recovers to 80% of
the depth measured upon arrival, samples are collected.

Field sampling logs maintained for each well include:

» Monitoring well identification

Static water level, before and after pumping

Well depth

Condition of water prior to purging (e.g., amount of free product)
Purge rate and volume

pH, temperature, and conductivity during purging
Time purged

Time of sample collection

Sampling method

Name of sampler

Climatic conditions

e & & & 5 & ¢ ¥ & 2

Water samples are collected using clean teflon or disposable bailers. All equipment that contacts samples is thoroughly

cleaned before arrival at the site and between sampling events.
Water is collected in clean laboratory-supplied containers, labeled, placed immediately into an ice chest pre-cooled to 4°C,
and transported to Clayton’s laboratory for analysis. One trip blank will be furnished in accordance with our quality

assurance/quality control (QA/QC) program. .

All samples are collected in such a manner so as to minimize the volatilization of a sample due to agitation and/or transfer
from bailer to sample container. Samples are collected so that contaminants most sensitive to volatilization are sampied

first.
Preservatives are not added to any sample, unless instructed. If requested, they are supplied by Clayton’s laboratory.

All sample containers are labeled in the field. Labels contain the foliowing information: project name, sample
identification number, project number, date and time of collection, and sampler’s initials.

Under no circumstances are sealed sample containers opeped by anyone other than the laboratory personnel who perform
the requested analyses. If it is necessary for samples or sample chests 1o leave the immediate controi of the sampler prior
1o delivery to the laboratory, for example during shipment by Federal Express, a custody seal is placed on each sample
container and/or sample chest to ensure that the samples have not been tampered with during transportation. The custody
seal is signed by the sampler, and the date and time that the seal was placed 15 recorded. The clapsed time between sample
collection and delivery to the laboratory never exceeds 48 hours. Water samples are not held for more than 14 days prior

1o analysis and are kept at 4°C at all times.

Te document and trace sampies from time of collection, a signed chain-of-custody record is filled out by the sampler and
accompanies the samples through the laboratory analyses. The completed chain-of-custody is included with the analviical

report from the laboratory.

REFERENCES

Groundwater Monitoring Guidelines, Revised February 1990. Alameda County District Groundwaier Protection Program.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual: Guidelines for Site Assessment, Cleanup, and Underground Tank
Closure, May 1988. State of California LUFT Task Force.

Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, Revised November
1989, North Coast, Sap Francisco Bay, and Central Valley regions of the California State Water Quality Control Board.
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job_No: 45040.06 Site: Barsch Date: 2/24/93
Well No: MW-15 Sampling Tegrn: M. Springman

Sampling Method: Disposable bafler/2-inch pump

Field Conditions: Clear, coal

Pump washed with soap and rinsed with deionized water

Total Depth Depth 1o Water
of Well: 1925 ft. Tme: 1115 ing: 351

Purge Volume
Height of 2nch  4inch Volume Fagtor To Purge
Water
Column: 15.7 ft. . 16 .65 = 251gals * 4 = 10.04 gals.

45040-06.w1r
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
] WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

“

]

Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 1n
B Time Sample Collection Begins: 1150

Time Sample Collection Ends: 1155

Total Gallons Purged: 12

Comments:

45040-06.w1r
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Date: 2/23/93
Pump washed with soap and rinsed with deionized water
Total Depth Depth to Water
of Well: 2375 &t Time: 0930 Before Purging: 633 1,
. Purge Volume
;;;”eighl of Zinch  4inch Yolume Eacior To Purge
ater
Column: 1742 ft.  * 16 65 = 27gals * 4 = 1L14 gals.
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Comments:

45040-06 wir

1010
1015
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSUL']:ANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FO

Date: 224193
Pmpmhedwhhmpndﬁnsedwhhddoninﬂm
of Well: 1838 . Timz 1440 Before Purging: 342t
Volume
Ig,eighr of 2-inch &inch Volume Eactor To Purge
ater '
Column: 15 ft. * 16 £5 = 24gals - * 4 = 9.6 gals.

I 1453 6 8.7 209 147 | Torbid
1458 9 8.6 228 144 | Tarbid
45040-06.wtr
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- CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
' WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 10

i Time Sample Collection Begins: 1520
Time _Sample Collection Ends: 1525
Total Gallons Purged: 12
Comments:
45040-06 wir
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job No: 45040.06 * Site: Harsch Dagie: 2/25/93

Total Depth Depth 10 Water
of Well: 12.79 fr. : Iime: 1042 Before Purging: 24en
; ; Purge Volume
geight of 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge
ater
Column: 1025 ft.  * 16 65, = 666gals * 4 =  26.65 gals.

1110 25 7.6 Off scale 159 Clear

45040-06. w1y
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

QOMMQ!E.‘
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FO

Job No: 45040.06  Size: Harsch Dage: 225/93
Well No: MW-11 Sampling Team: G. Williams
Sampling Method: Disposable bailer

Depth Depth 10 Water
QT,{m;/lgg: 11.42 f. Time: 1220 Before Purging: 475 1
Purge Volume
Height of 2-inch &inch Yolume Factor To Purpe
Wgoazif;m: 66t * 16 .65 = 1.07gals * 4 = 429 gals
Depth Purging From:  ft. Time Purging Begins:

45040-06.wtr



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

.Sa ; ;
Time Sample Collection Begins: 1315
Time Sample Collection Ends: 1316
Zotal Gallons Purged: 6
ngmggg:
45040-06.w11




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMFLING FIELD SURVEY FO.

Date: 2/24/93
Pmpwashedwithsoapandﬂnsedwithdeionindm
Total Depth Depth to Water
of Wel: 421 Time: 1120 Before Purging: 042t

Purge Volume
gdmof Zinch  4inch Yolume Factor To Purge

ater )

Column: 29 ft. * 16 65 = 4ld4gals - * 4 =  18.56 gals.
Depth Purging From: Time Purging Begins:

Notes on Initial Discharge: Clear

45040-06. w11
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Conductivity Off scale Off scale Off scale Off scale
T™C 19.1 190 190 19.0
Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purped: 175
ample Collecti i 1158
Time Sample Collection Ends: 1159
Total Gallons Purged: 185
omm
45040-06.%1r



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Dars: 2/24/93
Pump washed with soap and rinsed with deionized water
Total Depth Depth to Water
of Well: 12  Time 1245 Before Purging: 3421
Purge Volume
;Ileight of 2-inch  <Linch Yolume Eactor To Purge
ater :
Column: 10.75 ft.  * 16 .65 = 698gals * 4 = 2795 gals.

1310 25 8.6 Off scale 16.4 Clear

45040-06 wtr



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
- (CONTINUED)

164 16.2 16.6 16.6

Time Sample Collection Ends: 1318

45040-06.wir
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Date: 22393
Pump washed with soap and rinsed with deionized water
Total Depth : Depth 10 Water
of Well: 24.67 1t Time: 1445 Befor Purging: 438 v
Purge Volume

f';'figm of 2-inch £inch Yolume Facror To Burge

ater -
Column: 2042 1. * 16 65 = 32%6gis * 4 = 13,06 gals

45040-06.wit
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

o Decti . 1317
Tota! Gallons Purged: 16
Qommenm:

45040-06.wtr




™ CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
- WATER SAMPLING FIFLD SURVEY FORM

I

i Job No: 45040.06 Site: Harsch Dare: 2/23/93

Pmpmhedwithmpmdﬁmedwithddonhﬂlnm

Total Depth Depth 1o Water
Qfongl: 244210 Time: 1115 d 251,
Purge Volume
- Height of - Zeinch 4einch VYolume Factor Ia.mm
7
Qqaltuerrnn: 2 ft. . 16 65 = 352gals- * 5 =  17.6 gals.
Depth Purging From: Time Purging Begins:

45040-06.wir
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 175
. Time Sample Collection Begins: 1210

Time Sample Collection Ends: 1213

Total Gallons Purged: 19

CQMMQILIS‘_:

45040-06.wir
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Dare: 2/23/93
Pump washed with soap and rinsed with deionized water
Total Depth Depth 10 Water
of Wellk: 2192 ft. Iime: 1350 Ing: 492 L.
. Purge Volume
geighr of 2-inch &inch Yolume Eactor To Purpe
ater .
Column: 17 ft. * 16 65 = 1105gsls * 4 = 44.2 gals.

10 82 | Ioperative | 169 | Clear |
| 1410 20 8.2 Inoperative 169 | Clear
{ 1415 30 82 | Inoperative | 168 | Clear

1420 49 82 | noperative | 167 | Clear 4
1425 45 _ 8.2 E}ﬁmﬁw 169 Clear
4504006 wir
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) CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

-3

Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 45
) Time Sample Collection Begins: 1435
e Sample ! > 1437
Total Gallons Purged: 47
Qomm ents.
45040-06.wtr

. - . ¥



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC,
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

[HJ ¥
EL’H‘I#_;

3 Date: 2/23/93

- Pump washed with soap and rinsed with deionized water

— Total Depth Depth to Water

of Well: 13.00 fv. TIime: 1230 ing: 333fn

F ) . . Purge Volume
Iéezght of 2:inch 4-inch Volume FEactor To Purge
ater ' .

Column: 9.5 ft. ¢ 16 65 = 617gals * 4 = 24.7 gals.

| 5 8.7
" 10 8.4
' 15 83
- | 1255 20 83 103 173 | Clear
1257 5 | 83 | 68 179 | Clear
45040-06.%1r



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Qommems:

45040-06.wir
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Hmcmmnmhhnmmhwnm
for Sampies Collecied from Nowemuber 1990 1o Novernber 1991
Al Concenirations ln milligrams per Iter (gl

Chemical MW-2 ) MW-3 MW4 MW-SB MW.B MW-14 :ephhq
ple Dale ~ 15/90 491 791 1151 11/% 491 i 1151 1L/90 1 i 1191 11/5¢ 491 7 11/91 11/9% 49 791 | 119 1198 L'/ L 1M
'A Mcthod 80158020 for:
<04 <04 | <04 <04 <04 | <04 | <04 | <04 <04 ] <04 | <04 | <04 § 800 | 1300 31 2 <04 | <04 | <04 | <04 29 a8 | 22 1
‘oluene <03 <03 <03 <03 as <03 | <03 | <03 <03 <03 | <03 | <03 12 48 a7 4.6 <03 | <03 | <03 | <03 <03 a8 | <03 1
hylbenzene <03 <03 <03 <03 <03 <03 | <03 | <03 <03 <03 | <03 | <03 320 mn 13 10 <03 | <03 | <03 | <03 <03 | <03 | <03 680!
yienes <04 <04 <04 <04 <04 <04 | <04 | <04 <04 <04 | <04 | <04 [ 108 22 22 <04 | <04 | <04 | <04 .5 s LS 1,750("
<50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 | <50 <50 <50 <50 | <%0 <50 2900 [ 4000 | 400 700 <50 <50 { <50 | <50 <50 <50 58 ] Not svails
'A Method 3510 for:
<50 <50 NA <50 <350 <50 NA <50 <50 <350 NA <50 (a) (a) () <50 <50 | NA <50 230 180 | 140 1
<800 | <500 | <400 | 22 .
A Method 4181 for:
H 1,000 NA NA NA <1000 | NA NA NA <1,000 | NA NA NA 2000 | NA NA NA 1000 | NA NA NA NA NA | NA |} Not svaila
A Method 5520 for:
olal oil and grease NA <5,000 NA <5,000 NA <5000] NA | <5000 NA <5000] NA [<50008 NA ]«<5000]<5000]<50000 NA <5000f NA | <5000 <3,000 | <5,000 |<5,0008 Not availa
'A Methad 601 Purgeable Halocarboas for:
-1,2- hene <04 <04 <0.4 <04 <04 <04 | <04 | <04 <04 <04 | <04 | <04 <0.4 <4 <04 [ <04 <04 | <04 | <04 | <04 <04 | <04 ] <04 &
«+dichlorocthane <03 <03 <0.3 <03 <03 <03 | <03 | <03 <03 <03 | <03 | <03 <03 <3 <03 | <03 <03 | <03 | <03 | <023 46 a6 15 os0!
foroethene <03 <03 <03 <03 5 <03 | <03 | <03 0.5 <03 | <03 ] <03 <03 <3 <03 | <03 <03 | <03 ] <03 ] <03 o4 <03 | <03 st
etrachlorocthene <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 <03 3 <05 | 13 <05 | <085 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <5 | <05 | <os 15 33 | <05 | <o0s 16 | <05 | <05 st
JJ-dichlorocthene <02 <02 | <02 <0.2 <02 | <02 ] <02 | <02 | <02 | <02 ] <02 | <02 f§ <02 | <2 | <02 | <02 | <02 | <02 | <02 | <02z 88 | <02 | <02 6!
m-1,4- <04 <04 | <04 <04 0.4 <04 | <04 | <04 ¥ <04 | <04 | <04 | <04 | <4 | <04 | <04 § <04 | <04 | <04 | <04 <04 | <04 | <04 101!
ichioroethene
i,1,2-trichloroethene i <0.6 <06 <0.6 <046 0.6 <06 | <06 | <06 s <06 | <06 | <06 <0.6 <6 <06 | <06 <06 | <06 | <06 | <06 <06 | <06 | <06 30
romoform <0.7 <02 | <07 <0.7 [} <07 | <07 | <07 a7 <07 | <07 | <07 | <07 | <7 | <07 ] <07 § <07 | <07 | <07 | <07 <07 | <07 | <07 70
forobenzene <. <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 .7 <07 | <07 <0.7 0.7 <07 | <07 | <07 <0.7 <7 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 <07 | <07 { <07 <07 } <07 | <0.7 3p1

() Maximum contaminant level (MCL) for drinking water standards (DHS)

A = not analyzed @ Culifornia State Action Levet (DHS)
a) = detection limit increased due to the presence of gasoline in the sample
PH = total recoverable
< w leas than the limit of detection
= above regulatory guidelines

= detected, but lets than regulatory guidelines Regional Water Quality Coutrol Board Central Valley Region

©) Health Advisor or Suggesied No-Adverse-Respome Levels (EPA) (DHS)

Regulatory guidelines are taken from Jon B. Manshack’s "A Compilation of Water Quality Goals, October 1990, published by




l Hisloriesl Gromndwater Analysts Results for Harsch Investinent s Alawseds
for Semples Coliecied from November 1950 1o July 1992
l . Aﬂmmﬂmhmluwmlmuﬂl
Reguiatory
Chemical MW.7B MW.SB MW-16 MW.17 Guldelines
I Date - 10l L _178) s jyn2)esz] 1w §use] ast [am| umt Jamelemz] 1oz Jiusdlewi| 1m0 fiiei] a2 &2 1wz §asoas{7m|nm|aszlen] 1992
) PA Method 8015/8020 for:
l <04| <04 INA| <04 |<04|NA] NA [ <04] <04 [NA} <04 <o.q NA{ NA = -1 -1 -}|<04|Na]| Na - - j<oalNA] NA 10
oluene <03] <03 INA| <03 |<03INA] NA N <o3| <o3|mal <o3<odmal ma § -1 -1 -1 - T<oa NA| Na - - {<03lNA] Na 1000
Ethylbenzene <03| <03 INA| <03 [<03NA| NA_ J <03| <e3|Na|<osf<odmal ma [ - 1~ - 1~ [<o3|ma NA - - |<03| NA] Na 6804
I‘ ylenes <04] <04 INA| <04 |<04[NA] NA J <04| <04 |NA| <04 [<odNA] na -l -1 -1 - ]<04]{NA} NA - - J<04] NA|] NA 1,7500*
<50 | <50 |NA| <50 |<%0|NA|] NaA <50 ] <50 {NA] <50 J<So|NA| NA -1 - - - | <50 | NA NA - - | <S0| NA NA Not
e - o — -
- 'A Method 3510 for:
l.;, fesel <501 <50 INA} <50 {NA|NA] NA [ <so| <so [Na| <50 [Na[NA] ma -1 -] -]-]NAINA[ Na . - |NAINA] NA 1
A Method 418.1 for:
£ H <l NA INA| NA |[NAINA] NA [<t000 NA [NA| NA [NAlNA] Na -1 -1 -1-|NAINA] NA - «- {NAINA] NA Not »
l EPA Method 5520 for:
. otal olt and grease § NA | <5000 | NA | <5000 NAINA| NA § NA |<s000|Nal<sooslNA[NAT NA -1-F-|-INA|NA|] WA - - |[NA}NA] NA Not app
i' 'A Method 601 Purgesble Halocarbous for:
-1,2- #4001 90 (170] 140 |<40|190] sS40 L2 | 68 11| 63 |79]70] 20 =l-1 -1 - | <04]<o4] <o4 - » | <64]| <04]| <04 6!
ichloroethene
"‘ 320 | 200 |ooo| 700 [vofeso] 2200 | 30 | 727 [0} 22 (23| 20| =3 -4 -1 -1 ]<0s]<0os] <os - - |<0s|<os5] <os st
cirachloroethene N 1900 | 1,600 [7,800] 6600 [3.2008504 13000 § 09 | 11 |os]| s <O4<05 <05 4 -} -§ - - f 11 |27] <05 . - | <05]<05] <05 50
L3 1,1-dichloroethene <] <5 j46]| <20 |<20]327] <5 <0.2] <02 }<0.3 <02 <0.2l<0.2| <0.2 < |1-1- - | <02]<02] <02 - - |<02{<02] <02 6
1 ns-1,4- <401 <10 | 26] <40 |<do] 13| <20° [ <04 | <04 [<0.4f <04 |<04<0.d] <04 B - | .1 . | . <04 | <04] <04 - - ] <04]<04] <04 100
" ichlorocthene
1 1,1, 2-trichloroethene | <60 | <20 | o8| <60 |<60|<06] <20" ¥ <06] <06 <o.d <06 <o.d<o.6| <0.6 o N - | <06 | <06] <06 - - [ <06]<06] <06 320
; romoform <70) <20 [17] <70 |<70]<07] <2" [ <07} <07 |<07] <07 <o<er] <07 | -1 -1 - |- [<07[<07] <oz - - |<07}<07] <07 7t
' <W0§ <20 |as] <70 [<70]46] <20" J <07} <07 |<0q] <07 |<eA<0] <07 W - | -1 - | - | <07 {<oql <o7 - - |<02]<07] <0 300
‘ S NA | NA INA| NA [NA|NA]1000000] NA | NA [NA] NA NAINA 38000000 - | -] - | - - - {24,0000008 - - 1 - | - ]18.000000] 3,000,000 ¢
. - . -
* = detection limit increased due 10 dilution secessary for quantitation : .
A = npol % Maximum contaminant level (MCL) for drinking water standards (DHS)
= nol in place @ California State Action Level (DHS)
PH = tota! recoverabic petroleum hydrocarbons 3 Health Advisor or Suggested No-Adverse-Response Levels (EPA) (DHS)
< = less than the limit of detection 9 State Water Resources guidefine for potentia) drinking water sources
l; = sbove regulatory guidelines Regulatory guidelines are taken from Jon B. Marshack’s "A Compilation of Water Quality Goals, October 1990, published by

= delected, but dess than regulatory guidelines

Regional Water Quality Controt Board Central Valiey

Reglon
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Western Operations

o Clayton

Pieasanton, CA 94566
: ENVIRONMENTAL
0, 260106 CONSULTANTS

March 5, 1993

Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CORSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref. 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.69

Dear Mr. Dastmalchi:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on February 23, 1993. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you.
If you have any guestions, please contact Suzanne Silvera,
Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

o U

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHP/tb
Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. * A Marsh & Mclennan Company ¢ Detrost * New York/Newark ¢ Atlanta = SanFrancisco
Los Angetes ¢ Honolulu + Boston * Windsor, ON » Toronie * Birmingham, UX « london, UK ¢ Southampton, UK



Clayton

.-i o . . ENVIRONMENTAL
i CONSULTAKTS

Page 2 of 12

Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

' Ciient Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.69

"~ . PN
)

Sample Identification: MW-7B . Date Sampled: 02/23/93
Lab Number: 9302269-01A Date Received: 02/23/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/02/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit o:
Concentration Detectio:
Analyte CaAsS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

1

Purgeable Halocarbons

|

Chleromethane 74-87-3 ND 60
Bromomethane 74-83~-9 RD 70
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 50
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 50
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 200
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35~-4 ND 20
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 40
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 40
Cis-1,2~Dichloroethene 156-59~2 150 40
Chloroform 67-66~-3 ND 50
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06~2 ND 30
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 50
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 60
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 70
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 50
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061~01-5 ND 50
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 540 30
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 60
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 60
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 60

guantitation

N

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable

Note: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for



Clayton

ENVIRDNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

- Page 3 of 12
Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project Ne. 93022.69
Sample Identification: MW-7B Date Sampled: 02/23/93
Lab Number: 9302265-01a Date Received: 02/23/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/02/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
- Limit of
Concentration Detectior
Analyte cas # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons (continued)
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 100
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 70
Petrachloroethene 127-18-4 5,800 50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 50
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 70
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-7 ND 200
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 400
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 400
Dichloreodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 100
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 40
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 80
QC Limits (%
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 20 50 - 150

guantitation

' i .~ - . [ B

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable

Note: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for
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Clayton

ENVIRONMERTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 4

Regults of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.69

of 12

Sample Identification: MW-8B Date Sampled: 02/23/93
Lad Number: 9302269-022 Date Received: 02/23/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 02/25/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detectior
Analyte CAs & {ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2~Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 g.0 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75~27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichlorcethene 79-01-8% 14 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3~Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
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Clayton

IRVIKONMERTAL
CONSULTAKTS

Page 5 of 12
Results of Analysis
for
Harach Investments
Client Reference: 45040.01
) Clayton Project No. 93022.69
Sample Identification: MW-8B Date Sampled: 062/23/93
Lab Number: 9302269-022 Date Received: 02/23/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 02/25/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detaectior
Analyte cas # (ug/L) (ug/L}

!

” Purgeable Halocarbons (continued)

- 2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18~-4 5.0 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50~-1 XD 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND i
Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6

QC Limits (%,
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL ___ UCL _
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 104 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable

- - - ’ :
N Ll . . o N '
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Sample ldentification: MW-17

for

Client Reference:
Clayton Project No. 93022.65

Clayton

ERVIEONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page & of 12

Results of Analysis
Harsch Investments

45040.01

Date Sampled: 02/23/93

‘ ‘ . PR .
1 - - '

- Lab Number: 9302269-03a Date Received: 02/23/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01,/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601

Limit of
Concentration Detectior
Analyte Cas § (ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons

' Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chlorcethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-~35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1~Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23~5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 715-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-B7-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND Q.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3~-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
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ERVIEONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
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Page 7 of 12

A

Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.69

Sample Identification: MW-17 Date Sampled: 02/23/93
Lab Number: 9302269-03A Date Received: 02/23/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER ) Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detectior
Analyte Cas # {ug/L) (ug/L)

Purgeable Halocarbons (continued)

2-Chloroethylvinylethex 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127~-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34~-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73=-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
QC Limits (%
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL _UCL
Bromochlorcmethane 74-97-5 93 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable

X 1 Al [ ' \ - ~ . RN
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Z_ Chg:l!ﬂﬁ‘u&"g
. - Page 8 of 12
Results of Analysis
\ for
. Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 45040.01
l Clayton Project No. 93022.69
Sample Identification: MwW-18 Date Sampled: 02/23/93
. Lab Number: 9302269~042A Date Received: 02/23/93
‘ Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/%3
: Analytical Method: EPA 601
' Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
l Purgeable Halocarbons
l ‘ Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chlorcethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
l Methylene chloride 15-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
I Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND C.4
_ Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichleoroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
' 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 KD 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
l 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
‘Prichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
' Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6 -
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
' ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
I -- Information not available or not applicable
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Clayton

ENVIEGNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
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Page 9 of 12

Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

H

Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. $3022.69

Sample Identification: MwW-18 Date Sampled: 02/23/93
Lab Number: 6302269-042 Date Received: 02/23/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER bate Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte Cas # (ug/L) (ug/L)

Purgeable Halocarbons (continued

2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108~90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-bichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46~-7 ND 4
Dichloreodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69~4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6

QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL _ UCL _
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 87 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
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Sample Identification:
Lab Number:

N

for

Client Reference:
Clayton Project No. 93022.69

METHOD BLANK
9302269-06A

Clayton

ENVIRONMERTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 10 of 12

Results of Analysis

Harsch Investments

45040.01

Date Sampled:
Date Received:

Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 02/25/%3
Analytical Method: EPA 601
- Limit of
Concentration Detectior
Analyte CaAs # {(ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons
?ﬁ Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
. Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
Chleoroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23~5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND .5
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
10061-02-6 ND 0.6

Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene

ND

. ' . N . . .
d v . s .

Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
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Clayton

ERVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 11 of 12

Results of Analysis
for
Harseh Investments

Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.69

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Lab Number: 9302269-06A Date Received: -~
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 02/25/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # {(ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons (continued)
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75~25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 78-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
i,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75~69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
QC Limits (%
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 91 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
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Clayton

ERVIRONMERTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 12 of 12
BResults of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.69
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Received: 02/23/93
Analysis Method: EFA 160.1 Date Analyzed: 03/04/93
Lab Sample Date Total Detect
Number Identification Sampled Dissolved Solids Limid
(mg/L) (mg /1
01C MW-7B 02/23/93 1,100 1(
02C MW-8B 02/23/93 830 1¢
03C MW-17 02/23/93 18,000 14
04C MwW-18 02/23/93 19,000 14
06a METHOD BLANK - <10 14
ND Not detected at or above limit of detection

<

Not detected@ at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable
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Cl ayton Fot Clayton Use Only | Pgag___( of / —
VIRONVENTAL REQUEST FOR LABORATORY Polsc o5ty 0 ]
CONSULTANTS ANALYTICAL SER\"CES Batch No. q‘))(\ / -R{(“(/
A Marsh & Mctennan Company Ind, Code L w.e.
|Date Logged In By 15
R|Name 1, DAy 5 IMALHL | Title Purchase Order No. [Gliont 5., %
¢ |Company (g8 [Depl. Fg.- w |Name
g‘ Maiting Address gg e Company //ALSEid” [Dept.
i City, State, Zip n Address
Telephone No. Telofax No. = _JClty, State,
Data Resulis R Rush Ch A Ph Fax Result . U
"2 esup;]’},?)q uls‘:l Yeirges Mu = I = T (S(;:;g:e; aa;;;iicable) £ | (Enter an "X’ in the box ba!owﬁt': %ﬁﬁ?ﬁaﬂﬁﬂr a ‘P il Preservalive added. °)
Spaclal Instructions: (method, limit of detection, etc.) ] Drinking Water é
] Cotlected in the 3
* Explanation ol Preseivative: State of New York 'E
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SAMPLED MIA!ETRD;EX’ F(:Em,:“(:" o g USE ONLY
Ml -5 2-2748 | Hee | domt- 12 QLA R
M f j' / N
Mw -8B W " oMl |2
(1] 1] olﬂ@ﬂkﬁ | AL
MW - 1 " v fome 12 ONAR
" I ' I Jli c/
MW 1P 4 o 1 YOml, | O 4R
PN Ll ¢ 4 (.
1217 Beankes (0012 623) {out |2 ><//l HAP
: y,
Collected by: ‘1& 10144315 {print) | Collector's Signature; Ll
mo?:m Rolinquished by: s7 il US "@E@f?‘ﬁg 3 1750 |Received by: T /. Date/Time
cusTooY| Relinquished by: Date/Time Recelved at Labby’ 447 .., r Eﬂgg k. s Apin
Method of Shipment: Sample Condition lfqn Recelpt: Atceptable [ Other (explain)
Authorized by: Date ‘\
(Client Signature Must Accompany Request)
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Western Operations

s Clayton
s ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (510) £26-0106 A CONSULTANTS

March 9, 1993

Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi
CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 945656

Client Ref. 45040.06
Clayton Project Ne. 93022,.92

Dear Mr. Dastmalchi:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on February 25, 1993. A copy -of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have requested otherwise. :

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you.
1f you have any questions, please contact Suzanne Silvera,
Client Services Supervigor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

it 0. Dok o~

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHP /caa
Attachments

Clavton Emvironmental Consultants, Inc. * A Marsh & Mclennan Company + Detrot ¢ New York/MNewark * Atlanta ¢ 5an Francisco
Los Angeles ¢ Honoiuiu * Boston ° Windsor, ON  +  Toronto  » Birmingham, UK ¢ Llondon, tiK = Southampton, UK
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

!

Client Reference: 45040.06
Clayton Project No. 93022.92

Sample Identification: MW~-22 Date Sampled: 02/25/93
Lab Number: 9302292-01A Date Received: 02/25/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 03/01/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
- Analytical Method: EP2 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detectior
Analyte Cas # {ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gascline
Benzene 71-43-2 KD 0.4
. Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
p,m-Xylenes “— ND 0.4
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
Gasoline - ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 109 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

[ 4 P T
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Results of Analysis
for

Harseh Investments

1
I

Client Reference: 45040.06
Clayton Project No. 93022.92

' 1

Sample Identification: MW-5B Date Sampled: 02/25/93
Lab Number: 9302292-02A Date Received: 02/25/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER pate Prepared: 03/01/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 03/01/83
- Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Timit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte Cas # (ug/L) (ug/L)

BTEX/Gascline

Benzene 71-43-2 210 0.4

- Toluene 108-88-3 4.2 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.9 0.3
p,m-Xylenes -- 1.4 0.4
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.6 0.4
Gasoline - 640 50

Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)

a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 98-08-8 122 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-—: Information not available or not applicable

T i
.
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Page 4 of 14
Results of Analysis
— for
Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 45040.06
Clayton Project No. 93022.92
Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Ladb Number: §302292-062 Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER bate Prepared: 03/01/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
- Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte Cas # (ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasocline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
- foluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
p,m-Xylenes -— ND 0.4
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
) Gasoline - ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 111 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

-



Some ety
I

- 1

k]

!

1

.

Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 45040.
Clayton Project No. 93022.92

Sample Identification: MW-22

06

Clayton

N NTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 5 of 14

Date Sampled: 02/25/93

Labd Number: 9302292-01E Date Received: 02/25/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte Cas $ (ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons
Chlcromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans~1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 RD 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 RD 0.5
1,2~Dichloroethane 107-06-2 22 0.3
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 71~55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 75-01-%6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Prichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
_ for
I Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 45040.06
Clayton Project No. 93022.92
Sample Identification: MW-22 Date Sampled: 02/25/93
- Lab Number: 9302292-01E Date Received: 02/25/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detectior
Analyte Cas # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons (continued)

i 2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75=-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-~-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichleorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichleorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluocromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6

QC Limits (%
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 102 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- information not available or not applicable
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Page 7 of 14

Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Referenoce: 45040.06
Clayton Project No. 93022.92

MWw-5B pate Sampled:

Sample Identification: 02/25/93
Lab Number: 9302292-02E Date Received: 02/25/83
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/%3
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detectior
Analyte Cas # {(ug/L) {ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-~9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene . 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cig-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 5.0 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 0.4 0.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 6.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 HD Q.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-0G1-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 3.4 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6 -
Trans-1,3~Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6

WD Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for .
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 45040.06
Clayton Project No. 93022.82

Sample Identification: MW-5B Date Sampled: 02/25/93
Lab Number: 9302292-02E Date Received: 02/25/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/83
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte Cas # (ug/L) (ug/L)

Purgeable Halocarbons {continued)

2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND
Tetrachleroethene 127-18-4 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50~1 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND
Dichlorcdifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND
Surrogates Recovery (%)
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 80

» * L] *
U

QO A BNOOOOK

O b

QOC Limits (%)
LCL __ UCL _

50 -~ 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-— Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Eargeh Investmants

Client Referasnce: 45040.06
Clayton Project No. 93022.92

Sample Identification: MW-11 Date Sampled: 02/25/93
— Lab Number: 9302292-03A Date Received: 02/25/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detectior
Analyte cas ¢ (ug/L) (ug/L)

Purgeable Halocarbons

Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chlorcethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75~-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene - 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND c.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3~Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 78-01-6 2.0 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND C.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6 -
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6

. ' ] . N . R s
' . ' o

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 45040.06
Clayton Project No. 53022.%2
Sample Identification: MW-11 Date Sampled: 02/25/93
Lab Number: 9302292-03A Pate Received: 02/25/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detectior
Analyte cas # (ug/L) (ug/L)}
Purgeable Halocarbons (continued)
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 5.8 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-.50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND .4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
QC Limits (%
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL  UCL
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 108 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
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ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable

I‘. ENVIRONMENTAL
k b CONSULTANTS
l - Page 11 of 14
Results of Analysis
— for
I Harsch Investments
Client Referenoce: 45040.06
I - Clayton Project No. 93022.92
Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
- Lab Number: 9302292~-0862A Date Received: --
l Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
I Limit o
Concentration PDetectic
Analyte CAS & (ug/L) (vg/L)
l Purgeable Halocarbons
I Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
l Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND G.4
I Trans-1,2-Dichleoroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
l 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Prichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
l 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
rTrichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
l Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6 -
l Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 45040.06
Clayton Project No. 93022.92

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Lab Number: 9302292-06A Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit o
Concentration Detectia
Analyte Cas # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons {(continued)
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachlorcethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 75-34-5 KD 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-50-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorocfluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
QC Limits (%
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL  UCL
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 a5 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 45040.06
Clayton Project No. 93022.92

Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Received: 02/25/93

Analysis Method: EPA 160.1 Date Analyzed: 03/05/93
Lab Sampie Date Total Detect
Number Identification Sampled Dissolved Solids Limi
(mg/L) (mg/
01G MW-22 02/25/93 2,100 1
026G MW-5B 02/25/93 1,400 1
03cC Mw-11 02/25/93 630 1
O6Aa METHOD BLANK - <10 1

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
< Not detected at or above limit of detection
-— Information not availabhle or not applicable
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Results of Analysis

for

Rarsch Investments

Client Reference: 45040.06
Clayton Project No. 83022.92

Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Received: 02/25/93
Preparation Method: EPA 3510 Date Prepared: 02/26/93
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Date Analyzed: 03/01/83

Lab Sample Date Detecti

Number Identification Sampled Diesel Limit

B, (ug/L) (ug/I

o1C MW-22 02/25/93 120a 5(

02C MW~-5B 02/25/93 2,400 S(

DeA METHOD BLANK - ND 5(

ND

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable

a The hydrocarbons detected in these samples appear to be
intermediate between diesel and motor oil: guantitation was based

on diesel standards
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For Clayton Use Only | Pago_{__ _L—
Project No. (7340, ¢ le

Batch No. G, W) mscot Doy

CONSULTANTS
A Marsh & MclLennan Company Ind. Code % w.p.
Date Logged nZ{p/93 | By -T-ACTEN) |
u O|Name 1 DALS 7ALATIH] | Title Purchase Order No, | client Job Ne.
¢ | Company X% |Dept. (£~ w | Name _
g =5 | Mailing Address %% P Company HATALL— | Dept.
D City, State, Zip n2 Addross
X { Telephone No. Telefax No. = State, ) :
Date Results Req.: [Rush Charges Auwﬁqﬂzoc ?|Phone / Fax Resulisi gampias are: . ANALYSIS REQUESTED .
TN 2 OvYes 0 (check il applicable) Enter an X' In the box below to indicate requesi; Enter a ‘P Il Proservallve added.
Special Instructions: (method, limit of detection, etc.) [ Drinking Water é 01'
O collected in the J /
* Explanation of Preservative: tal on W)L e L Stale of New York g A0 \op
\
A MATRIX/ | AR VOLUME | E g ) 45 M FOR LAB
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION .S.&[I"’_JELEE.Q. _MEQL:, (spaclty vaito)] 2 \, USE ONLY
MW -2 225 o o | 2| 2R ¥
. “ o Jlut | 2 » ¢,
N - W |foMe |2 X N E
" 1] I fovil | ] )Z Q (- =
Mia-SE . I PTYIE PA 4 %, oz A
¥ ' & jUutee | 2 > F C,
" » " l'o ML 2 ; »‘g‘ _tg £ , =
I " [ [goMl |1 2 Al o &
Ao I} " " oMl |2 > / S, an o)
¥ » [ 2] 100‘1’-/ I ‘ﬁ— J
Coliacted by: é W /u,{ Vg 2% 1 {print) | Collector's Signature: 1y A A 2% ﬁ' . !a
CHO,;\:IN Relinquished by: f( g AA1S Dalag iP% q } b3o Recelved by: 1 ate/Time
CUSTODY | Relinquished by: Date/Tima Received af Lab %_nnm ICSAH e 5)?25#
Mettiod of Shipment: Sample Conditicfi Upép Receipt: Accéptable of (oxpialn}
T Hc
Authorized by: Date 'a_ﬂu KD - O"“q B - OOZ2CEHT
{Cltent Signature Mus! Accompany Request) ’Tﬁfp O ';ﬂ P) =27 059D
Please return completed lorm and samples to one of the Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. labs listed below: DISTRIBUTION:
22345 Rosthel Drive  Raritan Centar 400 Chastain Center Bivd., N.W. 1252 Quany Lane WHlTE G!ayton Laboraionj J

Moyl Ml ARYTE 180 Fleldcragt Ave.

Qubta 400

Plasasntnan A QGAECD

—




v

' - .

R

1

i

*

Western Operations
Qua ne
o s Clayton
nton,
B 262600 ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (510) 260106 CONSULTANTS

February 26, 1993

Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref. 45040.04
Clayton Project No. 93021.90

Dear Mr. Dastmalchi:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on February 16, 1993. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you.
If you have any questions, please contact Suzanne Silvera,
Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincer .

Y =

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHP/thb
Attachments

Ciavton Environmental Consuttants, inc. ¢ A Marsh & Mctennan Company ® Detrot * New York/Newark e Atlanta * San Francisco
Los Angeles » Honoluiu = Boston ¢ Windsor, ON ¢ TJoronto ¢ Birmingham, UK ¢ lendon UK * Southampton, UK
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Results of Analysis
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

|

Client Reference: 45040.04
Clayton Project No. 93021.90C

Sample Identification: MW-22-8.5 Date Sampled: 02/16/93

Lab Number: 9302150~012 Date Received: 02/16/93

Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 02/18/93

Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 02/23/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020

Limit o

N Concentration Detectio

Analyte Ccas # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

BTEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 0.007 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
p,m-Xylenes - ND 0.005
o-Xylene 85-47-6 ND 0.005
Gasoline - ND 0.3

OC Limits (%
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL _
a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 98-08-8 91 -50 -~ 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Results of Analysis

for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Client Reference: 45040.04
Clayton Project No. 93021.90

Sample Identification: MW-23-4.5 Date Sampled: 02/16/93
Lab Number: 9302190-02A Date Received: 02/16/93
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 02/18/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 02/23/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit o
Concentration Detectio
Analyte cas & {(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71=-43-2 ND 0.005
Toluene i08-88-3 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
p,m-Xylenes - ND 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.005
Gasoline - ND 0.3
QC Limite (%
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL  UCL
a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 98-08-8 90 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

! 4 ' . . . .
- ' b ' '
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Results of Analysis
: for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Client Reference: 45040.04
Clayton Project No. 93021.90

;

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Lab Number: 9302190-032a Date Received: -~-
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 02/18/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 02/23/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit ©
Concentration Detectic
Analyte Cas # (ng/kg) (mg/kg)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
p.m-Xylenes -- ND : 0.005
o-Xylene 95~-47-6 ND 0.005
Gasoline -- ND 0.3
o QC Limits (3
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL __UCL
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 103 50 - 150

—

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received



\

' Clayton
. . TRVIRONRERTAL
LT CONSULTANTS
' l : Page 5 of 10
Results of Analysis
for
l Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 45040.04
l Clayton Project No. 83021.90
Sample Identification: MW-23-4. 5 Date Sampled: 02/16/9:
Lakh Number: 9302150-02a Date Received: 02/16/9:
l Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 02/18/9:
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 02/23/9:
Analytical Method: EPA 8010
' Limit ¢
Concentration Detectic
l Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg.
Purgeable Halocarbons
' Chloromethane 74-87-3 ‘ND 0.06
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.07
Vvinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.05
. Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.05
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.03
' 1, 1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.04
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-6D-5 ND 0.04
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.04
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.05
l 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 Nb 0.03
i1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55=-6 ND 0.05
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.06
I Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.07
1,2-Dichlecropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.05
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.05
' Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.03
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.06
i1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.06
I Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.06
ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
l -- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Results of Analysis
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 45040.04
Clayton Project No. 93021.90
sample Identification: MW-23-4.5 Date Sampled: 02/16/93
Lad Number: 9302190-02A Date Received: 02/16/93
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 02/18/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 02/23/93
Analytical Methoed: EPA 8010
Limit
Concentration Detectio
Analyte cas # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Purgeable Halocarbontg (continued
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 0.1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.07
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.05
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.07
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.2
1,2-bichlorobenzene 95-50-1 KD 0.4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.1
Trichlorcfluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.04
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.06
QC Limits (9§
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL __ UCL
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 85 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Results of Analysis
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 45040.04
Clayton Project No. 93021.90
Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Lab Rumber: 9302190-03A Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL ‘Date Prepared: 02/18/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 02/23/83
Analytical Method: EPA 8010
Limit o
Concentration Detectio
Analyte Cas § (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Purgeable Halocarhonsg
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.06
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.07
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.05
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.05
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75=-35-4 ND 0.03
1,1-bichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.04
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 KD 0.04
Cis-1,2-DPichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.04
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.05
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.05
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.086
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.07
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.05
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.05
Trichloroethene 75-01-6 ND 0.03
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.06
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.06
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.06

ND

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Results of Analysis
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 45040.04
Clayton Project No. 93021.90
Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Lab Number: 9302190~03a Date Raceived: -~
Sample Matrix/Media: SO0IL Date Prepared: 02/18/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 02/23/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8010
Limit o
Concentration Detectio
Analyte cas & (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Purgeable Halocarbons (continued
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 0.1
Bromoform 75252 ND 0.07
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.05
Chlorohenzene 108-90-7 .ND 0.07
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 0.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.4
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 0.1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.04
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.06
QC Limits (%
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL  UCL
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 110 50 - 150

ND

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Results of Analysis
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Client Reference: 45040.04
Clayton Project No. 93021.90

Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL pDate Received: 02/16/93
Preparation Method: EPA 3550 pDate Prepared: 02/18/93
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 pDate Analyzed: 02/18/93
Lab Sample Date Detect
Number Identification Sampled Diesel Limi
(mg/kg) (mg/.
02A MW-23-4.5 02/16/93 ND
03Aa METHOD BLANK - ND

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
< Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received
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Results of Analysis
’ for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Client Reference: 45040.04
Clayton Project No. 93021.90

i

Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Received: 02/16/93
Preparation Method: EPA 3550 Date Prepared: 02/18/93
Analysis Method: EPA BO15 Date Analyzed: 02/18/93
Lab Sample Date TPH Detect.
Kumber Identification Sampled as Motor 0Oil Limif
{mg/kg) (mg/]
022 MW-23-4.5 02/16/93 ND .
032 METHOD BLANK - ND

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
< Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as recelived
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R IRONENTAL REQUEST FOR LABORATORY [ProfectNo. /5040 . ©
ANALYTICAL SERVICES B o A0
CONSULTANTS
A Marsh & Mclennan Company Ind. Code _—l 4 W.P.
Date Logged |ﬂi£!i£ 123) By 'T?
s Name sy re cord Aryﬁ wlefr it _ |Purchase Order No. Client § .
§ ¢ | Company {Dept. w | MName oter £
= | Mailing Address %‘ g o) Company |Dept.
& ©[Ciy, State, Zip @ = " [Addiess
@ | Telephone No. Telefax No. = |Chy, Stale, Zip
Datg Hesylls Req.: | Rush Charges Aythotized? Phone / Fax Resulis . ANALYSIS REQUESTED
iéf_‘L w‘\; 4 ] Yes ’ Al&()Nc: 0O o ﬁ:?l:z:e; aa;;;ilcabla) 2 | (Enter an X' in the box below to indicate request; Enter a P Proservalive added. *
Special Instructions: (mathod, limit of detection, etc.) ] Orinking Water é A 7
[ collected in the 3 )3 6\ \
* Explanation of Presarvativa: State of New York § m . \D
.8 - f O
DATE | MATRIX/ [AR VOLUME| § X : FOR LAB
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SAMPLED | MEDIA_|(speclty units)] 2 N USE ONLY
M~ 2L - ¢ 3 7-1 Y93 B.C. L x| X le
| |
UW-23-4.5 v v WV oL XX XX Ity A
Collected by: ( }ﬂ//[W / /Z! {print) | Collector’s Signature: m .
Cg?:IN Relinquished by: d 2 > ( Date/Time ;//6 /? 7 Received \ . = 'Dfloﬁﬂﬂegél%) f]: DS"‘Q
CUSTODY| Relinquished by: . Date/Time Received a aterTim
Method ol Shipment: Sardpie Condition Upon Receipt: ] Acceptable [J Other (explain)
Authorized by: Date
(Client Signature Must Accompany Request)
Please return completed form and samples 1o one of the Clayton Environmental Consullants, Inc, labs listed below: DISTRIBUTION:
22345 Nosthel Drive  Raritan Center 400 Chastain Center Blvd., NW. 1252 Quarry Lane WHITE - 6Iay10n Laboratory
28 .1 BRED AP 1en Elalderast Ava oo bha AN Diaacanian CA QASBR YELLOW - Clavion mumlnu J
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Western Operations

o Clayton
rairpt ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (510) 4260106 . CONSULTANTS

March 9, 1993

Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref. 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.80

Dear Mr. Dastmalchi:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on February 24, 199%3. On March 2, 1993, you cancelled
analysis of samples for metals and EPA Method 8270. A copy of the
Chain-of-Custody form acknowledging receipt of these gamples is
attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you.
1f you have any guestions, please contact Suzanne Silvera,
Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Nt (L 1 g

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHP/tb
Attachments

Clavion Environmentat Consultants, Inc  * A Marsh & Mciennan Company *# Detroit » New York/Newark -« Atianta ¢ San Franctsco
losAngedes * Honolulu * Boston * windsor, ON * Toronte » Bimmingham, UK ¢ iondon UK * Southampton, UK.
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CONSULTANTS
Page 2 of 18
Regsults of Analysis
for
Barsch Investments
Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.80
Sample Identification: MW-23 Date Sampled: 02/24/93
Lad Number: 9302280-01A Date Received: 02/24/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 03/01/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit o
Concentration Detectio
Analyte cas # {ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
p,m-Zylenes - ND 0.4
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
Gasoline - ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 115 50 - 150
ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection

-
-

Information not available or not applicable
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Page 3 of 1B
Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.80
Sample Identification: MW-15 Date Sampled: 02/24/93
Lab Number: 9302280-04A Date Recelived: 02/24/83
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 03/01/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit o
Concentration Detectio
Analyte Cas $ (ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasgoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
p.m-Xylenes ‘ - ND 0.4
o-Xylene 85-47-6 ND 0.4
Gasoline - ND 50
Surrogates Recove (% QC Limits (%
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 iio 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.80
Sample Identification: MW-14 Date Sampled: 02/24/93
Lad Number: 9302280-052 Date Received: 02/24/93
Sample Matrix/Medila: WATER Date Prepared: 03/01/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit o
Concentration Detectio
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene T1~-43-2 RD 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
p,m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
Gasoline - ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%
a,a,a~Triflucroteluene 98-08-8 113 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.80

1

4 N -y
. ] R
. .

sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Lab Number: 9302280-062 Date Received: -~
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 03/01/93
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Limit o
Concentration Detectio
Analyte Cas $ {(ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
p,m-Xylenes - ND 0.4
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
Gasoline - ND 50
Surrogates . .Recovery (%) QC Limits (%
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 111 . -- 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

e
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Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable

ENVIRDNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
lA Page 6 of 18
Results of Analysis
- for
' Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 45040.01
' Clayton Project No. 93022.80
sample Identification: MW-23 Date Sampled: 02/24/93
Lab Number: 9302280-~01C Date Received: 02/24/93
. Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
I' Limit of
Concentration Detactior
Analyte CAS § {ug/L) {ug/L)}
I Purgeable Halocarbons
l Chloromethane 74-87-3 KD 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
l Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
) 1,1-Dichlioroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
' Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 KD 0.5
l 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
. 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-~23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
l 1,2-Dichloropreopane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 7%-01-6 ND 0.3
' Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6 -
Trans-1,3~Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.80
Sample Identification: MW-23 Date Sampled: 02/24/93
Lab Number: 9302280-01C Date Received: 02/24/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit o:
Concentration Detactior
Analyte cas & {ug/L) {ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons gcontinued!
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform. 15-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachlorcethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34~5 ND 0.5
Chlorohenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorcocbenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichloredifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorocfluoromethane 75-69~4 ND 6.4
Freon 113 76-13~-1 ND 0.6
QC Limits (%
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL JUCL
Bromochloromethane 74-97~5 86 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
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Not detected at or above limit of detection

Information not available or not applicable

l - [1 NTAL
. . CONSULTANTS
l - Page 8 of 18
Results of Analysis
for
l Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 45040.01
l N Clayton Project No. 93022.80
Sample ldentification: MW-16 Date Sampled: 02/24/93
Lak Number: 9302280-03A Date Received: 02/24/93
l Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
' Analytical Method: EPA 601
I Limit o
. Concentration Detectio
Analyte Cas # {ug/L) {ug/L)
' Purgeable Halocarbons
l Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
A Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-~4 ND 0.5
’ Chlorocethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
l Methylene chlorigde 75-05-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
l Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
l 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
l 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Prichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
l Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
i,1,2-Prichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
' Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.80
4]
Sample Identification: MW-16 Date Sampled: 02/24/93
Lab Number: 9302280~-03A Date Received: 02/24/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
N Limit o
Concentration Detectio
Analyte Cas # (ug/L} (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbong (continued
’ 2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75~-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18~4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene 106~-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75~-65-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
QC Limitse (%
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL_
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 85 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
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sample Identification: MW-15

Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.80

C

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 10 of 18

Date Sampled: 02/24/93

I.ab Number: 9302280-04E Date Received: 02/24/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit o
Concentration Detectio:
Analyte Cas & (ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons
Chloromethane T4-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 6.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichlorcoethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene . 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2~Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01~5 KD 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6 -
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments
Cclient Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.80
sample Identification: MW-135 Date Sampled: 02/24/9:
Lab Number: 9302280-04E Date Received: 02/24/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/9:
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit ¢
Concentration Detectic
Analyte cas & (ug/L} (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons (continued)
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene i27-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79~-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541=-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Prichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
QC Limits (
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL __UCL
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 104 50 - 150

—

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.80
sample Identification: MwW-14 Date Sampled: 02/24/93
Lalb Number: 9302280-05E Date Received: 02/24/%3
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit o
Concentration Detectio
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons
Chloremethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75=-01-4 ND 0.5
- Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans—~1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2~Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 3.4 0.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND .6
1,1,2-Prichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6 -
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable

A
. . . . . . . Vs
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Results of Analysis
Harsch Investments

Client Reference:
Clayton Project No. 93022.80

for

45040.01

Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 13 of 18

Sample Identification: Mw-14 Date Sampled: 02/24/93
Lab Number: 9302280-05E Date Received: 02/24/93
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detectior
Analyte Cas § {(ug/L) {ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons (continued)
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND c.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 76-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
QC Limits (%
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL  UCL
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 104 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Apalysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 45040

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK

Page

.01

Clayton Project No. 93022.80

Date Sampled:

Lab Number:

1

9302280-06A

Date Received:

Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
COMNSULTANTS

14 of 18

Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit o
Concentration Detectio
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L}
Purgeable Halocarbons
( Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
' Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND -2
1,1-Dichlecroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156~60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 KD 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichlorocethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 75-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6

nD

- - - . .
1 - . 1] = .

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.80

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Lab Number: $302280-06A Date Recejived: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/01/9:
Analytical Method: EPA 601 ’
Limit c
Concentration Detectic
Analyte CAS # (vg/L) {ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons (continued)
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromofornm 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
QOC Limits (
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 95 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable

' . .
'
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

1

Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.80

b

Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Received: 02/24/93
Preparation Method: 8M 5520B Date Prepared: 03/01/93
Analysis Method: SM 5520F Date Analyzed: 03/02/93
Lab Sample Date Detect
Number Identification Sampled Hydrocarbons Limi
(mg/L) (mg/
O1H MW-23 02/24/93 ND
- GceAa METHOD BLANK - ND

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
< Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable

. N - .
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Results of Analysis
for

Harsch Investments

1

Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.80

Sample Matrix/Medla: WATER Date Received: 02/24/93
Analysis Method: EP2 160.1 Date Analyzed: 03/04/93
- Lab Sample Date Total Detect
Number Identification Sampled Dissolved Solias Limi
{mg/L) (mg/
01J MW-23 02/24/93 160 1
03C MW-16 02/24/83 24,000 1
04G MW-15 02/24/93 880 1
05G MW-14 02/24/93 2,000 1
06A METHOD BLANK -— <10 ]

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
< Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
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e CONSULTANTS
) Page 18 of 18
Results of Analysis
- for
Harsch Investments
” Client Reference: 45040.01
Clayton Project No. 93022.80
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Received: 02/24/93
Preparation Method: EPA 3510 Date Prepared: 02/26/93
Analysis Method: EPA BO15 Date Analyzed: 03/01/93
Lab Sample Date Detec
Number Identification Sampled Diesel Lim:
{(ug/L} (ug,
O1F MW-23 02/24/93 ND !
04c MW-15 02/24/93 200 2 '
05C MW-14 ' 02/24/93 660 a !
D62 METHOD BLANK -- ND '

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
< Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable

aNote: The hydrocarbons detected in these samples appear to be intermediate
between diesel and motor oil: quantitation was based on diesel standards.

' .
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C l ay ton |For Clayton Use Only
ENVIRONMENTAL REQUEST FOR LABORATORY 'Pmlecl No. Lfﬂ 'M‘ 0/
CONSULTAN IS ANALYT'CAL SERVICES Batch No. (? g(w@
A Marsh & Mclennan Company Ind. Code | w.p.
[ Dato Wm
‘r— O|Name p, Pl nifcit] | Title Purchase Order No. Chent Job Ng.
{2[Company  L£¢~ [Oept. FE- w |Name
5 = | Malling Address %g P Company md‘{f |Dept.
A1city, State, Zip " ress
- Telephone No. . |Telalax No. — = __|City, State, Zip
Dale R Req.: |R . R S .
%;ﬁ) ™ UI%I%:?WS A%“ g If_lx pests fglme; aa;:;iicable) 2 L{Enter an X' In the box bohw‘:gﬁul&‘ga l E?IEEJ; Eﬁgr a ‘P i Preservative added. *
Special Instructions: {method, limit of detection, eic.) 1 Drinking Water ’é * 4
- ; O Collected in th A W) )
.:%xpgcr?a'l ,‘; J?Fﬁ?&ﬁ'\m; H £Q ) H NO'} State o: Nonw Yoork E Q,‘\ “\ q i"u
O AL o FOR LAB
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION §ED! A!P TE! ED MB?ET;KU (2:::;33;:#5) z 6"P Y ":‘ 44‘P Y USE ONLY
Mid-2% _wliw 22443 | #ae | Yout |2 | Xy D14, B
[ . i u weMe | 2 < £ D
o W/ e 3 " " sl || Z‘
v ofied i = z ] EC |
o v N “_ | Z LR HL
i ! " “ stoML i | A
u s “ It 2- 2 L
777 Wy PEés. I i | dombX |2 A) CAAR
o0 w]peps il o T 2l | = _
Cbiiected by: A"L O UAARL 15 {print) } Collector's Signaturg. LLL,._,_____
CHO?:'N Relinquished by: Jﬂz,wwﬁ.ﬁﬁ; Dra’tg -,'5?9_ jaso Hecolved by: ﬁ Date/Time
CUSTODY| Relinquished by: Date/Time Raceived M Date/Time 00
Method of Shipment: Sample Upon Réceipt: ‘53" Acceptable ] Other (explain)
Authotized by: Date
(Cliant Signature Mus! Accompany Request) _

Please return compleled form and samples to one of the Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. labs listed below:

22345 Roethel Drive  Raritan Cenler

400 Chastain Cenlter Bivd., N.W.

1252 Quarry Lane

DISTRIBUTION:
WHITE

« Clayion Laboratory
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C l ayton JFor Clayton Use Only | Page, 2 __ ol _é__
FNVIRONMENTAL REQUEST FOR LABORATORY [PrlectNo. Y53y ,0) -
CONSULTANTS ANALYTICAL SERVICES |Batch No. 7) IO
A Marsh & McLennan Company Ind, Code W'P'
Date Logged |n,ﬂ95]?% By (&
. o (’:Oama VA f,;,’é ﬁg/ Wi Tite 5 > |PurchaseNOrdar No. ICIIont Job Nb,
mpany g opl. {-C.. ame
§ Mailing Address ‘ 2 ﬁ 'Company Y MAEScH” [Dept.
“’ City, State, Zip é g R Address
. gale%hoge No Taéafax No. & [Cly; State, Z -
ate Results Req.: [Rush Ch Authotized?]Phone / Fax Result . ANALYSIS REQUESTED
SIANDALD ) ] Yuitges I N;“ L'.rl‘o Iﬂx oeue Z?:;Ele; ;;iicable) (Enter an 'X' in the box below to ind}'cate request; Enler a 'P* i Preservative added. *J
Special Instructions: (method, Timit of detection, elc.) 1 Drinking Water ; 4 W
0 Collected in the 3 /N
* Explanation of Preservalive: State of New York g @\41
DATE |MATRIX/|ARVOLUME| € 'y N FORLAB
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SAMPLED | MEDIA ispecity units)] 2 ) q,‘* USE ONLY
M'Uff/ iz 43| e | Home | 24 % < %ﬂ__
ANV~ u i 250ML. N .
M5~ " 4| oML |2 x Yt 8
Mujj'ﬁ . :' M| jLhee |2 Pt (,P
i 15 o Tdome 121X E,
Miv-is” 0 no oML || ¥, VvV &
-1y I u_ |YoMe |2 Q5A,
M wW-Iy " " (UTEZ— p XP :'l )
’;i“”fi A U 77720 1 E I EF
WA I o 50ML- . / C
Collected by: k J,\) { um,s (printj { Collector's Signature: LDJ.,—V
CHAN [ Telinquished by: - 1)1 L 1frsttg QateTBY /g0 | Received by: [Daterfime
CUSTODY| Relinquished by: |Dateff ime Raceived at Lab by: ate/Time % 7
Mathod of Shipment: Sample Conditlon Upn.Receipt”  [§} Acceptable ] Other (expldin) -
Authotized by: Dat
(Cilent Signature Must Accompany Request) =
Piease refurn completed form and samples to one of the Claylon Environmenial Consultants, Inc. labs lisied below: ' DISTRIBUTION:
rrmn ﬂmlmil Rmi Raritan Center 400 Chastain Center Bivd., NW. 1252 Quanry !_?n-o WHITE . éh vion Laboratary |
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Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

REQUEST FOR LABORATORY
ANALYTICAL SERVICES

£}

For Ciayton Use Only

|Page__ 2 — Of .E___
Project No. L/5340 .0/

Batch No.

Ind. Code

C'??: O‘?'&'qup.

A Marsh & Mclennan Company
Dato Logged |n§@%225 By 15
RQ|Name p,patormact] [ ite _ Purchase Order No. Client/ob No.
2| Company 0 [Dept. ££. w |Name  °
= | Mailing Address 2 % e Company AUa~4LH |Dept.
g City, State, Zip 86, 2 dvess
Telephone No. 21 Telatax No. — _|City, State, Zip
Date Resutts Req.: [Rush Charges AW 7[Phone 7 Fax Hesulis] Samples are: ANALYSIS REQUESTED
37 [l Yes No L) CI (Enter an X’ in the box below to Indicate request; Enter a ‘P if Preservative added, *
L= (check if appticable) |
Spacial nsfructions: (method, limit of detection, etc.) ] Drinking Water
3 coltected in the 3
* Explanation of Preservative: H CQ/ Stateof NewYork | B
AR VOLUME % FORLAB
DATE [MATRIX/
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SAMP MEDIA_|(specily units) Z USE ONLY
L
/I'u’jzmef Wt Es_thel 22043 [ Heo | Jomi ] 2] K m&;
e [re% XA R T RZe
]
L
Cotlected by: } INTIRY i A3 (print) | Collector's Signalumyw l }2 ‘ ( , ,
CHO?:IN Relinquished by: LZ‘., LA DMS Date/1ime Recelved by: /2 Date/Time
cuSTODY| Relinquished by: Date/Time Recalved at Lab by. A—setev-5 ﬁﬂ% ale/Tim
Mathod of Shipment: Sample Condition UporPRec6ipt: ] Acceptable ] Other {éxpldin)
Authorized by: Date
(Client Signature Miist Accompany Request)
Please return compleled form and samples 1o one of the Clayton Enviropnmental Consultants, Inc. 1abs listed below: DISTRIBUTION:

29345 Roethel Drive  Raritan Center

400 Chastain Center Bivd,, N.W.

1252 Quainry L Lane

i WHITE - Clayton Laboratory



